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115.2006 present: The Hon'bIe Shri K.V.Sachidanandan 
Vice-Chairman. 

The applicant is presently 

working as Assistant Director of 
Postal Services (Group B cadreL 

Earlier he has approached this 
Tribunal by, way of O.A. 

No.240/2004 challenging the order 
of his transfer from Shillona to 
Kohima. This Tribunal vide order 
dated 20.7.2005 had directed the 
respondents to consider the case 
of the applicant and for 
transferring him to any Group 'B 
post either at Dhannanagar or 
Silchar if vacancy exists. The 
respondents vide impugned orders 
dated 23.8,2005 and 3.11.2005; 
(Annexures- T & U respectively, 
rejected the claim of the 
applicnt 	on 	the 	ground of 
non-availability of vacancy. Being 

Contd.P/2 
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ii 5 2006 aggrieved, the appLcant h s filed 
this O.A. chaUengin the 
aforesaid two order-s. 

B. C 	Pathak ft  learned 
• counsel appea red ft r the apUcant 

	

• 	 •- 	 •- 

 

and Mr. 	S. 	Baishya, 	learned 
-reoresented 	the- 

c 	 - 

respondrrs; 
-:, 	

Cñsiderin 	the 	issued 
involved in thi 	I a of the 
view that notice h 	to b q jS5UJ - 	
to the respondents Henc issue 

I notice to the respondent 	Post 

	

• 	. 	-. - 	 the matter-on 22.6;2006,. 
By way ,  of an interim order 

the responderts are direted to 

asc,ert9n whether vacancyi exists 
at Dharmanagar wide. -  NE. Circle 
as of now and if such vacancy is 

available it s decte that the 

	

• 	 •. 	 same will not be filled up till 
the next date.  

It is also made clar that 

	

• 	- 	- 	. 	pendency of this aplicatin stall 
/' 	4• 	• 	• 	.• •• • 

 
not be a bar for the • repondens 

• 	• 	•• 	• • 	in considering • the 	presentatiDn 
• • of the -applicant dak d 22.I2.2G5 

	

- 	: -• 	•• 	in th 	meahtime. 	-- -• 

• 	•:- 	•.-• 	• 	Vice-hai.rman 

-iI' 	• 	 - 	• 
No t-e 	rcrr 	• 

- 	p /sJ 	 • 	 :- •. 	- 
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cites of the RegiStl'y 	f Date 	:Ier of the Tr 

122.06.2096 	Mr G. Baishyab learneó couxsel for 
the respondents gunitted that he has 
already filed reply stat:neflt, which will 
be kept on record if otherwise in order. -  Post on 29,06.2006. 	1 

- cL 	Sei- 	 Vice-Chai rrnan 

/ )o 

nib 

29.6.200 	Let the case be posted on 21.7.2006 
alongwith M.p.58/2006. Registr/ will yen-
fy what happened to the servic to the 
3rd respondent. 

I 	 I 

I 	 I. 

Vice-Chairmen 
p 

_ 
ivo 

cck 

bb 

21.7.2006 	Mr.G.Baishya learned sr.c.o.s.c. 
Submata that t.nere is an urgency in this 
matter and theretore he has filed an H.P. 

has been tiled for vacating the Say • A 
reply statement has already been ti1ecL 
Applicant has no rejoinder to be' dilede 

Considering the issue I direct the 
o.& to be anitted. Since the pleadings 
are complete post the case r hearing 
on 2.8.2006. 

 

Vice-ch ai rinan 

@ 
J/ 	 3, 74-  

IM 
7 .8 .2006 Mr.BC.pathak, learned counsel for 

the applicant submits that there are 2 
vacancies, Hence he is directed to pi.nt 
out the said vacancies by the next date 
of hearing* 

poet on 174.2006. 

-' 'm kM'- 
 6-€ 	cz4 

Member (A) 	 vice-chairman 

M.°k91 i/LjVY) 	'II 
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O.A. 110/2006 	. 411 

17.08.2006 Present,  Honle SK.V. Sac1danandnn 
S  Vice-Chairman.. 

Heard learned Counsel for the 

parties. Hearing contluded.. Judgment 

dehvered in open Court, kept in separate 

sheets. 

' The Application is disposed of in 

terms of the order. No order to costs. 
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IN THE CENTrAL ADMINISRATIVETTUI3UNAI 	S 

• 	 GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 116 of 2006. 

• 	 Date of Order: This the 17th day of August 2006. 

The Honble Sri K.V. Sachidanandai, Vice-Chajrman. 

Shxi.Bipul Ranjan Halder 
Son of Birendra Kishore Holder 
Town & P.O. Karimganj 
DiStrict - Karimganj (Assam). ... Applicant  

By Advocates Mr B.C. Pathak, Dr.' (Mrs) M. Pathak; MrB. Pathak and 
Mr B.P. Kalita. 

- Versus- 	 • 

Union of India, 	 ' 
Represented by the Secretary, Govt. of India, 
Ministry of Communications, Department of Posts, 
New Delhi. 	 •• 

The Director Genera! of Posts 
New,  Delhi. 	 • 

Sri :Abhjjft Ghosh Dastidàr, 
Chief Post Master General 
Assam Crcle,Meghdoot Bhawan 
Guwahati -781 001. 	 0 

• 	4. 	The Chief Postmaster General 
N.E. Circle, Shillong - 793 001.  

The Chef Postmaster. Gentral 	•• 	, 
• 	 Assam, Circle1  Meghdoot Bhawan 

GuwahatI-781 001. 

The Assistant Director (Stall) 	 S 

	

• 
S 	Office of the Chief PMG, N.E. Circle. 	• 

Shillong - 793001; • 	 • S 	 • 

T .  The Director, Postal Services (HA) 	 •• 
Assom Circle, Guwahati - 781001. 

- 	. - - Respondents. 

	

• 	By Advocate Mr G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C, 	 5 

• . 	• • • 	 -S  

	

- - 	 SO 



	

• 	

: 	

' •0 

0 , 	 • 0 	
•' 	

0 

00 0 . 

ORDER(ORAL 	
0 

K.V. SAC}IIDANANIMN (V C.) 

The Applicant claims that he joined in service under the 

Respondents as Postal Assistant,, Dii ector of Postal Services (Group B 

Cadre) in Officer Grade The Applicant has put in 35 years of 

blameless service and he is serving the cause of the Government of 
0  india with all dedkation, devotion and sincerity.. The Applicant stated 

that dining his service career, he has got transferred to as many as 14 

times to the places covering the three postal circles, VIZ North East 

Circle, Assam Circle and West Bengal Circle. The Applicant got 

transerred from West Bengal Circle. to the North East Circle with 

0  effect from. 01.07.2002. The Applicant is now working in Nagaon. 

under.:the Assam. Circle. The Applicant, has filed ti'iis  Application 

before this Tribunal for seeking the following reliefs - 

O 	 . 	 0 	 "81 to set aside and quash th impugned 	0 

0 

	

	 order dated 3.11.2005 (as in Annexure 
- .0)-  by holding such. order as athitrary, 

0 	' 	 . illegal, diScriminatory and vitiated by 
0 

malafide. 	
0 

0 	 • 	8.2 to direct the respondents to consider the 
•0 	

0 	 ' 	transfer and pothg of the applicant at 
Dharinanagar in terms of the order 
dated 203.2005 passed by this Hon'bie 

0 	 , 	Tribunal in OA No. 24012005 against. the 

	

O 	 • 	existing . vacancy without nay, further 
• 	0 	

0 	 . 	delay;.. 	0 

0 	
8.3 To dispose of the representation dated 

22.12.2005(Anexre-submittedby 
• 0 
	

0 	 . 	applicant to the respondent by 

	

• - 	 . 	considering his case for posting at 

	

• 	

. 	

0 	Dharrnanagar against the existing 

	

• 	

0 	

0• 	 vacancy; 
0  8.4 To draw suo motto 'contemptproceeding 

against the respondent No. 3 for issuing 
0 	 . 	 0 	

• the said impugned contumacious order 
• 	 0' 	

0 	

. 

 

as in ANNEXURE - U;' 	
0 0 

8.5 to pay the cost of the application. 
8;6 or to pass such further or other Order or 

	

• 	 . , 	 • for any . other ,  relief . to which the 
0 	 • 	• 	, 	applicant is fOund entitled to under the 

' 	 facts and circumstances ofthe case." 
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2 	Heard Mr B C Pathak, learned Counsel for, the Applicant 

and Mi G. Bashya, learned Sr Central Government Standing Counsel 

for the Respondnts. 
- 	 '•5 	 5- 

	

3. 	Mr G. Baisbyá, learned Sr. -C.G.S.C. for the Respondents 

taken to my attention to various apec.ts put forwarded in. the reply 

statement and contended that since there- is no vacancy in Gràup - B 

cadre in Assam Circle, his case could not be considered at that point 

of time. Mr Baishya, also submitted thàt the Applicant had filed O.A. 

No 80 of 2006 and this Tribunal vide order dated 0404 2006 directed 

the Respondents to  'ccn-sider for granting time for filing defence 

lepresentation srnce the Applicant was subjected the disciplinary 

• 	 S  iroeeeding. Mr .Baishye; further submitted that suppression of 

materials fact is serious irregularity, as laiddown by the I on'ble 

Sufrerne Court.and therefore, the Appllctnt-has no legal rIght. 

	

4. 	- 	1 have heard the learned Counsel for the parties, and 

perused the rnaterils .plac.ed on record.'The'reliefs-and pleadings that 

has been hi ought to my notice in this 0 A. is for transfet and posting 

the -Applicant, to Dherrnanagai or Silehar. and for that purpose the 

Applicant had filed 0 A. No 240 of 2004 before this Tribunal and vide 

order dated 2007 2005, this Tribunal passed the following ordet - 

The respondents have filed their written 
statement denyiig the request of the 
applicant. MrB.C. ?athak, learned counsel for 
the applicant subthitss that presentiy 2 • - - -. vacancies are avilable' at Siichar and 
Dharmanagar on account of retirement of the-
incumbents there Counsel . submits that the 

S applicant -had earlier represented for a posting 
at Thiarrnanagar or at' Silchar and therefore 
the respondents may be'dircted to consider: 
his claim' for transfer to one of the said, two 
vacant placs. Mr PathOk further submits that 11 
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a 
4. 

in terms of Government Circulars particularly 
the latest one issued in 2004 a. Government 
servant must be accommodated as far as 
possible at the same station where the 
applicants wife is working. Counsel further 
submits that the respondents are bound to 
consider such circular while transferring the 
employees of the postal department. Miss U.  
Das; learned Add!. C.G.S.C. appearing for the 
respondents. on the other hand submits that 
the applicant has been pasted in Assam Circle 
and it is in the same circular where he wanted 
transfer. Miss Das further submits that 
Dharmanagar and Silchar are far away placed 
from Kariznganj, where his wife is working and 
the transfer order was made in the Interest of 
public service. 

Mr B.C. Pathak, learned counsel for the 
applicant based on the averment in the 
rejoinder submits that though the applicant 
was accommodated in the Assarn Circle at 
Nagaon it is 330 Km away from the residence 
whereas the distance from KarImganj to. 
Dharmanagar is only 75 Km. 

As already noted Dbarmanager and 
Silchar are nearer to the residence where the 
applicant's wife resides and vacancies are also 
available there on account of retirement of 
some persons; In the circumstances we are of 
the view that the application can be disposed 
of with directions. Accordingly, there will be a 
direction to the applicant to submit a fresh 
representation within 10 days from today 
before the respondents and the respondents 
are directed to consider the representation of 
the applicant for hij_ransfer. either to 

reference to the fact of serious ailments of his 
wife and pass an appropriate orders in the 
light of the guidelines and in accordance with 
law within one month from the date of receipt 
of the representation. If any vacancy in Group 
B post exists either at Dharmanagar or at 
Sikhar on account of the retirement of the 
incumbentrthére the same wifl be filled up only 
after considering . the case of the applicant as 
directed hereinabove." 

A 	specific 	direction was ghren 	to the Applicant 	to 	submit 

representation before the authorities and the respondents were 

directed to consider the representation of the applicant for his 

1T- 
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transfer either to Dbarmanagar or to' Silehar particularly with 

teference to the fact of serious ailments of his wife and to pass 

appiopriete orders in the hgbt of the guidelmes and in accordance 

with law. In furtherance of the said order, two oiders dated 

23.08.2005 and 03.11.2005 were passed by the Respondents and 

operaUve portions of the said ordersare quoted herein below:.- 

"At present there is no .vacancf in the. 
pot Of Supdt. RMS 'S' Division, Silchar. The 
present. incumbent will retire from Govt. 
Service oi*superannuation with, effect from • 	', 31.08.06(A/N). The request of the officer is 

• 	noted and at the time of making arrangeiënt : 
- ' for the post of SupdL, RMS '5' Division, Silchar - 

will be examined in due course in accordance 
with Departthent's rule in' the subject This 
order will, however, not in itself confer any 
right or claim on Shri Halder for appointment 
inthesaidpst. 

At present there is no vacancy in the 
post of Supdt. of P0's Dharmanagar and the 

• 	 - 	present incumbent in the sai&nost will retire 
• 	, 	on 'Sill 0/2006." 

5. 	The case of the Applicant is that without rejudice to.the 

cOntentions made in. O.k 	240 of 2004, the Applicant filed 

representation and annexures '- T and U orders had been passed. 

LeJned Counsel for the Respontlents, on the other hand, argued on 
suppression of material facts and submitted that subseauent to the 

order passed in annexures * T and U, a dIsciplinary proceeding was 

initiated against the Applicant, which is under inquir'and therefore, 

intention of tire Applicant i 'to free from this, .Tribuni and , shall 

deprive 'the Respondents for holding the disciplinary proceeding.' 

Counsel for the Respondents submitted that it pertains to suppression 

of. 'material facts in the O.k Learned Counsel for the.Applicant, on the 

other hand, submitted that Applicant has'no intentiOn to suppresthè 

material facts since the Applicant ñiade specWic a'&erirentsin the 0A.. 
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that he had aheady filed 0 A. No 80 of 2006 for getting defence 

representation in the proceedrng, which was allowed by this Tribunal 

and the proceedings are going on and he is fully co-operating with the 

department •Larned Counsel for the ApPlicant,  also -submitted that 

Silchar is in the Assam Circle and the Dharxnanaaar is in the N.E. 

Circle and it is for the Applicant's concern to participate- in the 

disciplinary proceedings so that he will exonerate from, the charges. 

Besides, the charges were framed under Section .16 of the (CS (CCA) 

Rules, 1Q65 which peitains to minor penalty as per Rule 10 of the 

Central Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules 1987, wher-en it is 

men tióned 'that an application shall be based -upon. a single cause of 

action and may seek one or more reliefs provided that they are 

consequential to one another. The dsciplináry proceeding is for a 

sparate cause of action, which cannot be clubbed in this O.A. 

a 	From the 'materials placed on record and arguments 

advanced, I am of the view that, the cause of action of the disciplinary 

proceeding is diffeient from the caus of action of this Application. 

Therefore, it cannot be said that there is suppression of material facts. 

In this connection, the learned Counsel for the Respondents, placin,g 

reliance upon a decision of the Hon'ble. Gauhti Hih Court reported 

in 2005(1) GLT 364, l3rahmaputta Consortium Ltd. v State of Assam 

& Ors, submitted that suppression of material facts is a serious 

matter to be -viewed by the Court of law. -- Th arned'Counsel also 

placed another decision of- the Hoi.'ble Gauhati High" court reported 

in 2006(2) GLT 324, Surajit Das V. State of Assam ,& Ors. and, - 

submitted that swearing a false affidavit is against the provisions of 

Article 226 of the Constitution and 'the Respondents resorting to 

tamper, with records and resorting to falsehàod is wholy imp ressible. 

- 	- 	 -- 	-T 
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7. 	1 respectfully agree on the dictum laid down by the 

Hon'ble High Court No doubi, supprslon of material facts is a 

serious mattei and it has to be dealt with properly. But in, the instant 

case, the Applicant himself took the pleadings as follows - 

• 	 '•• 	"That the appikant fttrther. declares That 
except the facts stated above and except the 
O.A. No. 8012006, which has also been finally 
disposed of on 44.2006 by this Hon'ble 

•  Tribunal, he has not filed .anyapplicatioi;'writ 
petition or suIt regarding grievances in 
• respect of which this application is made, 
before: any court or any other Bench of the 
Tribunal or any other authority nor any such 

- 

	

	application or suit is pending before any of 
them." 

.8. 	' 	Mmittedly, on verification of records, it is found that the 

Applicant filed O.A. No. 80 of 2006 for irregularities that had been 

cOmmitted in the disciplinary proceedings by the Respondents and the 

• Appllcaiit was given 'opportunity to dfend his case in such 

proceedings. It cannot be said that there is suppression of iiaterial 

•  facts in the instant'applkation as submittOd by the le.arned.Counsel 

for the Respondents The case of the ReSpondents' Counsel is that it is 

not enough only to mention the 0 A. in this Application, it has to be 

mentioned in details that disciplinary pioceedings is gomq on and all 

other relevant aspects pertatnmg to aisciphnry pioceedings should 

have been reflected in the Application. I am afraid thaL such 

contention will not stand in its legs since it is for a different cause of 

action Therefore, the contention of the Respondents is not accepted 

9.; However, Mr B.C.' Pathak, learned Counsel for the 

Applicant, during the. course of argument, gubmitted'€hat he will be 

satisfied ifa direction is given to the Applicant to filea comprehensive 

representation , for considèration'bf his case for transfer and posting. 

An the resultant vacancy at Silchar on' rétirment of the 
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incumbent on 31 082006, so also in the iesultant vacancy at 

Dharmanagar on retirement of the present incumbent on 31 10.2006 

as reflected in annexures - T and U respectively notwithstanding the 

fact of initiation of disriplinaiy proceeding He will also be satisfied if 

one of these two vacancies preferably Silchar is granted to him and 

accommodate the Apphcant On going through the order of this 

Tribunal dated 20.07.2005 passed in O.A. No. 240 of 2004 and 

annexures - T and U, I am of the view that ends jusLice will be met if a 

direction is given to the Apphcant to submit a corn prehensive 

• represen ta tion before the authority. Accordingly, the App1icanIJs 
I. lirected to file a' comprehensive representation within fifteen (15) 

days from today with reference to the annexures - T and U. On receipt 

of such representation the Respondents shall consider and dispose of 

the same within a period of three rnönth thereafter. The Respondents 

shall pass a 'speakng order and communicate' the same to the 

AppIicant.withn the time frame asmenUoned above. 0 

The Original Application is dispOsed of -a above. In the 

cncumstances, no order as to cos___ 

• 	
0 	

0• VICE-CHAIRMAN, 

0 	 0 
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1• .  ) Name of the ppliCat :- 

b() RespOndaflt5 	
Union of Indi.a & Ors 

c) No, of ippiicant(S)  

2 is the appliCatiOfl is the p op 
rer form Yes/ 

3 hethe name & desriPtiofl and address of the ll papers been 

furnish 	
in cause title : Yes/. 

Has the application b:n dully signed and varified :— Yes 

Have the Copies duly signed 	
Yes / 

Have suffiC13 number of copIes of the applCation been filed 

7 Whether .311 the anfleXUre parties ar imp1eadd :Yc-S 

8. whether English translation of ducUmeflts in the 
3n gUage : Yes/ 

90 
Is the apPliCatbofl is th time : 

1.;-. 	
of 	

ra e/AuthOrisatiOfl is flied 

H as the Vaka1atmilmo  

Is the appliCatlOfl by 11O/F0r Rs: 
51— 

Has the appliC3tiOfl is m3itafl3ble : 
YeS/v 

ted be9n 
Has the Impugnd order original duly att 

	fU 	: 

Has the ligible copieS of the anneXUr dully attested filed :—Yes 

Hs the Index 
of ducurnents been fliOd all available Yesi. 

Has the reir0l number of envoi0P bearing full address of the 

respofld3flt5 
been filed : Ys/ >1.  

Has the d0clar3tbon as requirC by item 17 of the forrn 

is. 
Whether the relief sought fr ariQS out of the 

single : 

i.hethe the interim rolief is prayec\ for 
 

2. In case of con 	
is filed is it 5pporte 

	

doflatbofl of delay 	
d 

2 	
cafl, be heard by Single 

1. V1ether this Cas  

Any other poirit' 

RCSUIt of the Scrutiny 
with initial of th Scrutiny clerk the 

applCat.0n is in order :- 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMI ISTRATW 	NA 
W.  

O.A.No. 	0 /2006 
Zm 

Sri Bipul Ranjan Halder 	 . Applicant 
-versus- 

Union of India & others 	 Respondents 

Synopsis of the Case 

Date Particulars Annexure/ 

- Page 
1970 The applicant joined in service under the 

respondents as Postal Assistant. 

Since then the applicant rose to the present 

position of Assistant Director Postal Services 

(Group B Cadre) in Officer Grade. In his 

blameless service career of 35 years the 

applicant has been transferred for 14 times in 

three different circles. 

30.9.04 Order of transfer from Shillong to Kohima Annexure A 

issued and the applicant is released/made to & B, Page 

hand over charge on the same day within 2 19-20 
hours. 

The applicant chalLenged the said order of 

) 	/ transfer vide OA No. 240/2004 inter alia on 
the foLLowing grounds: 

The order is issued without considering the 

aspect of the applicant that his wife is a 

Govt. 	of Assam 	servant at 	Karimganj 	and 

there are specific guidelines and directions 

issued by the Govt. of India from time to 

time relating to the posting of husband and 
wife in the same station. 

The fact that the wife of the applicant is a 

chronic patient of rheumatoid arthritis was 
not considered. 
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That 	the 	order 	of transfer 

malafide 	on 	part 	of the 	respondent 	No.2 

who 	has been implicated 	by name in the 

application. 

That the applicant has been victimized as 

being a member of the Officers' Association. 

That the applicant has been discriminated 

against 	as 	the 	case 	of 	another 	similarly 

situated 	person 	has 	been 	considered 	by 

posting him at his station of request. 

20.7.05 This Hon'ble Tribunal passed the final order in Annexure 

OA No. 240/04 thereby directing the applicant S. Page 52- 

to 	submit 	a 	fresh 	representation 	to 	the 54 
respondents 	within 	10 	days 	from 	20.7.2005 

with 	further 	directiàn 	to 	the 	respondents 	to 

consider the representation of the applicant for 

his transfer either to Dharmanagar or to Sitchar 

particularly 	with 	reference 	to 	the 	admitted 
vacancy 	position 	and 	the 	fact 	of 	serious 

ailments of his wife and pass appropriate orders 

in the light of the guidelines and in accordance 

with law within one month from the date of 

receipt 	of 	the 	representation. 	This 	Hon'ble 

Tribunal made it further clear that any vacancy 

if exist either at Dharmanagar or at Silchar the 

same 	be filled 	up 	only after considering 	the 

case of the applicant as directed in the said 

order. 

23.8.05 The respondent No.5 considered the case of the Annexure 
applicant 	and 	passed 	the 	order 	vide 	letter 1, Page 55 
No.Staff/1/243/04 dated 23.8.2005 within the 
time-frame fixed 	by the Hon'ble Tribunal and 

informed 	the 	applicant 	that 	there 	was 	no 

vacancy there 	at Silchar and 	the vacancy at 

Silchar would occur only by 31.8.2006 

3.11.05 The 	respondents 	issued 	the 	impugned 	order Annexure 
vide 	No.Staff/7-118/2002 	dated 	3.11.2005 U, Page 56 
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stating that at present there 	as 	.VIN,  ft y ~, t5  
Dharmanagar and the present 	{1cuiitLL&tt+t 
retire on 31.10.2006. 

eln  ~Ihj 

That the Annexure T and U order are passed in 
contravention of the order dated 20.7.05 of the 
Tribunal and they are passed matafide only to 
frustrate the applicant. The vacancy position as 
stated by the respondents is also not factually 
correct. 

22.12. The applicant submitted representation stating Annexure 

,05 his case which is till date tying unattended by V, Page 57- 

the respondents. 58 

Filed by 
4kJ1 

Advocate LO.5.0 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI 	 - 

(AN APPLICATIOi UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE 
ADMINiSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 1)0 OF 2006 

BETWEEN 

Shri Bipul. Ranjan Halder, 

Son of Birendra Kishore Halder, 

Town & P.O. Karimganj 

District- Karimganj (Assam) 

Appticant 
-versus- 

Union of India 

Represented by the Secretary, Govt, of India 

Ministry of Communications, Department of Posts, 

New Delhi. 

The Director General of Posts 

New Delhi. 

Shijit Ghosh Dastidar, 

Chief Post Master General, 

Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan 

Guwahati-781001. 

.4. 	The Chief Postmaster General 

N.E.Circle, Shillông-793001. 

5. 	The Chief Postmaster General 

Assam Circle, Meghdoot Bhawan 

Guwahati-781001. 
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The Assistant Director (Staff) 

Office of the Chief PMG, N.E. Circle 

Shillong —793001. 

The Director, Postal Services (H.Q) 

Assam Circle, Guwahati-781001. 

Respondents 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION: 

PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE APPLICATION IS 

MADE: 

(i) 	This application has been made against the order passed by the 

respondent No.7 on behalf of the respondent No.5 vide 

No.Staff/1/243/04 dated 23.8.2005 and the order passed by the 

respondent No.6 on behalf of the respondent No.3 and 4 vide Memo 

No. Staff/7-118/2002 dated 3.11.2005 thereby rejecting the prayer for 

transfer of the applicant on ground of non-availability of vacancy both 

at Silchar and at Dharmanagar respectively as directed by the Hon'ble 

Tribunal vide order dated 20.7.2005 passed in O.A No. 240/2005 (as in 

ANNEXURE- I and U) 

For non-consideration of the representation dated 22.12.2005 

submitted by the applicant to the respondent No.2 for consideration of 

his transfer to Dharmanagar against, a clear existing vacancy (as in 

ANNEXURE- V). 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of the instant 

application is within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

+ut 
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LIMITATION: 

The applicant further declares that the subject matter of the 

application is within the period of limitation prescribed under the 

Section 21 of the Central Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE: 

4.1 	That the applicant is the citizen of India and a permanent resident 

Karimganj Town, P.O. Karimganj, District- Karimganj (Assam) and as 

such, he is entitled to all the rights, protection and privileges as 

guaranteed under the Constitution of India and the laws framed 

thereunder. 

4.2 	That the applicant joined in service under the respondents as Postal 

Assistant in the year 1970 and rose to the position of Assistant 

Director Postal Services (Group B Cadre) in Officer Grade. The applicant 

has put in 35 years of blameless service and he is serving the cause of 

the Government of India with all dedication, devotion and sincerity. 

4.3 	That during his service career the applicant has got transferred to as 

many as 14 times to the places covering the three postal circles, viz, 

North East Circle, Assam Circle and West Bengal Circle. The applicant 

got transferred from West Bengal Circle to the North East Circle with 

effect from 1.7.2002. The applicant has completed 2 years and 3 

months of service in that place of posting where he was entitled to 

continue at least for 4 years as rotation posting. 

4.4 	That at that stage, the respondent No.2 issued an order of transfer 

vide Memo No. Staff/9-2/04 dated 30.9.2004 (Annexure A) transferring 

the applicant alongwith others from the Office of the respondent No.2 

to Kohima as Deputy Superintendent of Posts, Nagaland Division, 

Kohima. It is pertinent to state here that the said order has been made 

to be issued by the applicant himself as the respondent No.2 compelled 

' 4 
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him to do so. It is also pertinent to state here that the saidtransfer 

orders are to take immediate effect whereas the one of the transferee 

at SI. No. (d) has been made to be relieved only on 18.10.2004 who is 

to be released by another transferee, namely Sri Anil .Baran Dutta at SI. 

No. (a). Whereas, the applicant has been immediately relieved, hardly 

after 2 hours on the same day from the time of receipt of the transfer 

order. The applicant was also forced to sign the certificate of the 

transfer of charge without actual handing over of charge to the 

relieving officer, namely, Sri Anil Baran Dutta. This was done in 

complete violation of the provisions of transfer of charges as required 

under the provision of Rule 73, 74 and 75 of the Posts and Telegraphs 

Manual, Vol. IV (Establishment). It is also explicit from the order of 

the transfer that there is no whisper about the approval of the 

competent authority to issue such transfer order. The competent 

authority to issue such transfer is the Respondent No.2 as provided 

under Rule 34 of the Posts and Telegraphs Manual, Vil. IV read with the 

Schedule —2 of the Postal Manual Vol. III. The impugned transfer order 

has been issued by the applicant himself, who is not the competent 

authority, thereby transferring himself atongwith others. Therefore, 

such order of transfer was illegal and can not sustain in law and was 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

The copy of the said transfer order and certificate of 

transfer of charge, both dated 30.9.2004 are annexed as 

Annexure- A and B respectively. 

4.5 	That after being relieved and before joining in the new place of 

posting, the applicant applied for earned leave and the said earned 

leave was granted to him with effect from 5.10.2004 to 24.10.2004. 

The leave has been granted to the applicant vide Memo No. Staff/7-

118/2002 dated 15.9.2004. It is to be noted that this leave was 

granted prior to the issuance of the transfer order dated 30.9.2004. in 

the transfer order there was a categorical note at Clause 2 that Sri 

Niranjan Das will be relieved on 18.10.2004 by Sri Anil Baran Dutta, 

whereas, by the leave sanction order it has been specifically stated 

kl~-X
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that said Sri Niranjan Das will look after the duties of the applicant, 

B.R Halder, upto 24.10.2004. This was nothing but a glaring instance 

of malafide and whimsical action of the respondent No. 3, who was at 

that time holding the said post of respondent No.4. This transfer order 

was very much guided by his own whims and ill-will as the said 

authority was having ill-feeling against the applicant as stated 

hereinafter. As such the transfer order being vitiated by malafide and 

illegality was liable to be set aside and quashed. 

A copy of the said memo dated 15.9.2004 is annexed 

hereto as Annexure C. 

4.6 	That the applicant, however, made a representation on 15.9.2004 prior 

to the issue of the said transfer order on 30.9.2004 with a request to 

transfer him to a place, namely, Dharmanagar, which is nearer to his 

native place, on the ground that his wife is a chronic patient of 

rheumatoid arthritis so that he can look after his ailing wife. It is 

also needless to mention here that the applicant is a childless lonely 

man and there is none to look after his ailing wife, who needs help of 

others in her day-to-day avocations. But the said order of transfer was 

issued in total disregard to the said representation dated 15.9.2004. 

That being the position, the applicant, on receipt of the transfer order, 

immediately on the same day submitted another representation dated 

30.9.2004 stating therein about his request to transfer and post him at 

the Postal Store Depot, Silchar or at Dharmanagar on the genuine 

ground of the chronic ailment of his wife. By the said representation, 

the applicant also stated that his wife is a Government Servant of 

Assam under the Education Department and serving as Assistant 

Teacher. By the said representation, the applicant also mentioned 

about the Govt. of India curricular envisaging that the husband and 

wife should be posted at the same station. But the said representation 

was also pending consideration by the respondent No.3 and 4. From 

the transfer order itself, it was very much clear that there were posts 

available for the applicant to be posted at Dharmanagar or at Silchar, 

but unfortunately, by not considering the request of the applicant, one 
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Niranjan Das at SLNo. (d) was been posted there at Dharmanagar and 

Sri S. Choudhury at Silchar. 

It is respectfully submitted that the, wife of the applicant, namely 

Smti. Malabika Halder has been undergoing treatment under the 

Appotlo Hospital Chennai since 21.5.2002 and her treatment is still 

going on. She is also undergoing some ayurvedic treatment 

continuously at Calcutta. The latest such treatment she received was 

on 7.9.2004. So it was abundantly clear time and again to the 

respondents that the wife of the applicant is a chronic patient 

requiring assistance from the applicant and he may kindly posted at a 

place which is nearer to the place of work and residence of his wife. 

Copies of the representation dated 15.9.2004 and 

30.9.2004 and the prescriptions/proof of treatment are 

annexed 'hereto as ANNEXURE D, E and F (series) 

respectively. 

4.7 	That the Govt. of India, Ministry of Communications, Department of 

Posts, vide its letter No.70/95/86-SPB.I dated 24.7.1986 adopted and 

agreed to implement the provisions of transfer and posting of husband 

and wife as per Office Memorandum No. 28034/7/86-Estt (A) dated 

3.4.1986. As the said provisions was not so scrupulously followed by 

the Departments to transfer and post the husband and wife at the same 

station as envisaged in the said circular, the Govt. of India once again 

brought out another Office Memorandum vide No.28034/2/97-Estt.(A) 

dated 12.6.1997. This was issued by the Ministry of Personnel, Public 

Grievances and Pension, Department of Personnel and Training. By that 

circular, the Govt. of India further emphasized that the provisions of 

the G.M. dated 3.4.1986 should be followed and directed the 

Departments to ensure that such posting is invariably done, especially 

till their children are 10 years of age if posts at the appropriate level 

exist in the organization at the same station and if no administrative 

problems are expected to result as a consequence. This G.M dated 

12.9.1997 was adopted by the Department of Posts vide circular No. 
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137-46/97-SPB-II dated 21.8.1997. In spite of the said repeated 

instructions, the administration in various departments failed to 

implement the provisions of the above two GM's and therefore the 

Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions, Department of 

Personnel an Training, brought out another GM vide No. 

28034/23/2004-Estt.(A) dated 23.8.2004 and directed the Departments 

to follow the provisions of the GM's dated 3.4.1986 and 12.6.1997 in 

letter and spirit even when there were no administrative constraints. 

By the said GM it has further been directed that the guidelines laid 

down in the said OM's are strictly followed white deciding the request 

for posting of husband and wife at the same station. This GM dated 

23.8.2004 was also adopted by the Department of Posts vide No.141-

178/2004-SPB.II dated 22.9.2004. However, is spite of the said clear 

guidelines, the case of the applicant has not been considered by the 

respondents. 

The copies of the GM dated 3.4.1986, letter dated 

24.7.1986, GM dated 12.6.1997, letter dated 21.8.1997, 

OM dated 23.8.2004 and letter dated 22.9.2004 are 

annexed hereto as ANNEXURE G, H, I, J, K and L 

respectively. 

4.8 	That the applicant respectfully submits that in case the transfer of the 

applicant is considered as a requesttransfer he will not claim any TA, 

DA etc for his such transfer and there shall not be any burden on the 

exchequer of the Govt. of India. It is pertinent to mention here that as 

there is no post to accommodate the applicant in any office at 

Karimganj, the native place of the applicant where his wife is working 

in a Government School, he would be able to look after his wife very 

well either from Dharmanagar or even from Silchar, which are the 

places very nearer to the place of his wife and which is the native 

place of the applicant. But by the transfer order the applicant was 

transferred to Nagaland, Kohima, which is a disturbed area with 

extremist activities and without any easy communications and 

accessibility. If the applicant was posted at Kohima he would not have 

CJ cJoLQk 
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been able to assist his wife in any way which would directly affect the 

life of his wife and frustrate the Govt. guidelines issued in this regard. 

A copy of the said order dt. 11.4.2001 is annexed 

hereto as the ANNEXURE-M. 

4.9 	That the applicant had been an Office bearer of the Officers' 

Association and at the.relevant point of time he was holding the post 

of Assistant Secretary of the said Association. The Office Bearer of the 

Association requires to discuss/interact with the Respondent No.3 on 

various occasion off and on relating to various demands of the 

Association and the Officers including the matter of transfer and 

posting, accommodation etc. The applicant, on several occasions in the 

capacity of Office Bearer of the Officers' Association had to react to 

the treatment of the respondent No. 3 and had to indulge in argument 

on the issues taken up by the Officers' Association, more particularly 

when he alongwith other office bearers had to discuss on the issues 

like withdraw of STD facilities extended to the residential and office 

telephones of gazetted and non-gazetted officers of Meghalaya Division 

and relating to the curtailment of 'Tour Traveling Allowance'. The 

respondent No.3 directed the applicant in Official capacity to issue 

instruction to the concerned authority thereby withdrawing the STD 

facilities extended to residential and office telephone vide letter No. 
TECH/40 1/76/11 dated 16.9.2004. This curtailment of facilities created 

resentment among the officers and the matter was taken up by the 

Officers' Association. Similarly, the respondent No.3 also issued letter 

No. BGT/1-1/2004-2005 dated 28.7.2004 and letter No. 
AP/TA/Misc/89-90 dated 10.9.2004 and thereby issued order by 

curtailing expenditure in the Tour TA allegedly as an economic 

measure. This issue was also taken up by the Officers Association and 

this led to some misunderstanding between the respondent No.3 and 

the Officers' Association, particularly between the applicant and the 

respondent No.3. On several occasion, the respondent No.3 openly 

declared in presence of all the office bearers white holding meeting 

with him that he would see how the Officers' Association could survive 



and stand before him and he wiR see that the Officer Bearers are 

transferred to ei.sewhere and spread out so that there would be no 

occasion of their holding meetings like that in future. The respondent 

No.3 in that way bore in mind some ill feeling and hatred towards the 

Office bearers of the Officers' Association and more particularly towards 

the applicant. Under such situation, the Officers' Association held its 

meeting on 1.9.2004 and discussed the issues inthe said meeting in 

its Resolution No. 4, 5 and 6 and decided to take action accordingly. 

The copy of the said resolution was also sent to the respondent No.3/4 

alongwith other authorities. The respondent No.3 took exception to 

such resolution of the Officers' Association and as a result the 

respondent No.3 caused to issue the said transfer order as a first hand 

action towards the office bearers and the applicant fell victim of the 

circumstances and the malafide action of the respondent No.3. 

The copies of the letter dt. 6.9.2004, 28.7.2004, 

10.9.2004. and minutes of the meeting of the Officers' 

Association dated 1.9.2004 are annexed •as Annexure N, 

0, P and 0 respectively. 

4.10 That the Officers' Association in which the applicant is the Assistant 

Secretary is an authorized and recognized Association under. the 

provisions of "Central Civil Services (Recognition of Service 

Association) Rules, 1993" as provided in order of the Department of 

Post vide letter No. 13-1/93-SR dated 10.8.1994. The law is also well 

settled that the Office .bearer of recognized Associations are immune 

from transfer liability during the term of their office. As per Govt. of 

India, Ministry of Home Affairs Office Memorandum No. 26/3/69-

Estt(B) dated 8.4.1969, it is the duty of the Government to bring the 

General Secretary and one other Executive Member of recognized 

Associations to the Head Quarters. The Head quarter of the Officers' 

Association in the instant case in the instant case is Shitlong and 

therefore the respondents are to provide the posting of the office 

bearer in its Head Quarter. The transfer of the applicant out of the 

10 
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Head Quarter at Shillong is therefore illegal, arbitrary and vitiated with 

malafide and the same is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

The applicant craves the leave of this Hon'ble Tribunal to rely upon and 

produce the relevant portions of the aforesaid Rules and the circulars 

at the time of hearing of the case. 

4.11 That the respondent No.3 is a person of different temperament and he 

is irritable by nature. He being a divorcee has a disturbed family life. 

This unfortunate background of the respondent No.3 has led to various 

type of mis-deeds. There has been a series of written complaint against 

him touching his personality and sexual behavior. Such atrocious 

behavior perpetrated by the respondent No.3 towards his fellow 

subordinate staff has even went up to the Central Minster for 

interference and action to stop or correct him from exhibiting such 

behaviour. The respondent No.3 has also allegedly resorted to various 

illegal activities which are criminal in nature as per the said written 

complaint which has been taken up by the Ministers including he 

Ministry of Communications and Information Technology. 

The written compliant and the communications made by 

the Minister to Minster are annexed hereto as Annexure R 

series. 

4.12 That the applicant in this case is the victim of discrimination meted 

against him by the respondent No.3 and 4. The applicant submitted his 

• representation which was registered in the Official register at SLNo. 1, 

while one Sri Subroto Choudhury, an officer similarly situated with the 

applicant also submitted similar representation at a much belated 

• stage which was registered at Sl.No.2. But the respondent No.3 

considered the case of Sri Subroto Choudhury and posted him at the 

Postal Store Depot, Silchar at his request whereas the request of the 

applicant has not been considered at all by the respondent No.3 in 

spite of the genuine ground and family problem of the applicant best 

known to the respondent No.3. Such type of treatment is certainly 
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discriminatory and violative of the provisions of Article 14 of the 

Constitution of India and also vitiated with malafide for the reasons as 

stated hereinabove. 

4.13 	That having no other alternative remedy and being highly aggrieved by 

the action of the 	respondents, the 	applicant 	had 	to 	approach 	this 

Hon'ble Tribunal through an application, which was registered as the 

O.A. No.240/2005. This Hon'bleCourt after hearing both the sides and 

perusing the records was pleased to pass the final order on 20.7.2005. 

By the said order dated 20.7.2005, this Hon'ble Tribunal clearly held 

that there were existing vacancies both at Dharmanagar and Sichar. To 

this finding, there was no statement to negate such finding and the 

respondents had no objection to record in the said order. The Hon'ble 

Tribunal directed the applicant to submit a fresh representation to the 

respondents within 10 days from 20.7.2005 with further direction to 

the respondents to consider the representation of the applicant for his 

transfer either to Dharmanagar or to Silchar particularly with reference 

to the fact of serious ailments of his wife and pass appropriate orders 

in the light of the guid'elines and in accordance with law within one 

month from the date of receipt of the representation. This Hon'ble 

Tribunal made it further clear that any vacancy if exist either at 

Dharmanagar or at Silchar the same be filled up only after considering 

the case of the applicant as directed in the said order. 

The copy of the said order dated 20.7.2005 passed in OA 

No. 240/2005 is annexed as ANNEXURE-S. 

4.14 That in the meantime, the respondents cancelled the order of transfer 

of the applicant to Kohima, Nagaland and posted him at Nagaon, 

Assam, which again far way from the native place of the applicant 

where his wife residing and serving in a Government School. The 

applicant and his wife is suffering continuously even after the said 

order passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 
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4.15 That as per direction of this Hon'ble Tribunal, the applicant submitted 

his fresh representation to the competent authorities. As per direction 

of this Hon'ble Tribunal, such representations were to be considered 

within one month from the date receipt of the same. The respondent 

No.5 considered the case of the applicant and passed the order vide 

letter No.Staff/1/243/04 dated 23.8.2005 within the time-frame fixed 

by the Hon'ble Tribunal and informed the applicant that there was no 

vacancy there at Silchar and the vacancy at Silchar would occur only by 

31.8.2006. But the respondent No.3/4 with ulterior motive again acted 

malafide and hushed up the matter without considering the case of the 

applicant and deliberately and willfully disobeyed to consider the case 

of the applicant. The respondent No.3/4 went on with his motive to 

frustrate the request of the applicant and to obstruct the execution of 

the Hon'ble Tribunal's order dated 20.7.2005. Instead of complying 

with the order passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal as stated above, the 

respondents deliberately posted another person at Dharmanagar against 

the existing vacancy only to frustrate the prayer and acute need of the 

applicant and to obstruct and violate the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

However, ultimately by filling up the vacancy and after expiry of the 

stipulated time fixed by this Hon'ble Tribunal and without assigning 

any reason thereof, the respondents issued the impugned order vide 

No.Staff/7-118/2002 dated 3.11.2005. By the said order the 

respondents stated that at present there was no vacancy at 

Dharmanagar and the present incumbent would retire on 31.10.2006. It 

is also stated at para 3 of the said letter that one newly promoted PSS 

Group B officer from Assam Circle allotted to the North East Circle is 

also awaiting absorption and posting under the N.E.Circle. As such 

posting of the applicant at Dharmanagar would not be practically 

feasible. The applicant respectfully states that this order dated 

3.11.2005 is not only arbitrary and illegal but also contumacious in it 

contents and nature for which the same is liable to be quashed and set 

aside and a suo motto contempt proceeding liable to be drawn against 

the respondent No.3/4 for deliberate and willful violation of the order 

passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal on 20.7.2005 in OA No.240/2005. The 

fact is that the permanent incumbent posted at Dharmanagar has 
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already transferred to elsewhere and the said post is lying vacant and 

the same is being looked after by a subordinate officer as a stop-gag 

arrangement. The said impugned order therefore can not sustain in law 

as the same is contumacious, vitiated by malafide and suppression of 

material facts and directly oppose the direction given by this Hon'ble 

Tribunal in order dated 20.7.2005. 

The copies of the said order dated 23.8.2005 and 

3.11.2005 are annexed as ANNEXURE-T & U respectively. 

4.16 That in view of the above facts and circumstances, the applicant again 

submitted his representation on 22.12.2005 thereby requesting the 

competent authority to post him at Dharmanagar as per direction of 

the Hon'ble Tribunal given in the order dated 20.7.2005 in OA 

No.240/2005. By the said representation, the applicant pointed out 

the existing vacancy that has occurred at Dharmanager. The said 

representation has again been suppressed and hushed up by the 

respondents and the same is still pending disposal. On the other hand 

his wife's condition is deteriorating day by day in his absence and the 

applicant is also put to extreme mental agony for such situation 

prevailing at his residence while he is posted far away from home. 

The copy of the representation dated 22.12.2005 is 

annexed as ANNEXU RE-V. 

4.17 That under the above facts and circumstances it is a fit case where this 

Hon'ble Tribunal would be please to direct the respondents to comply 

with the order dated 20.7.2005 passed in OA No.240/2005 by making 

immediate arrangement to post the applicant at Dharmanagar against 

the existing vacancy and also initiate suo motto contempt proceeding 

against the respondent No.3, Shri Abhijit Ghosh Dastidar to punish him 

in accordance with law for deliberate and willful violation of the order 

dated 20.7.2005 passed in OA No.240/2005 and for issuing the 

impugned order dated 3.11.2005, which amounts to obstruction of the 

order of this Hon'ble Tribunal. The said order of this Tribunal has not 
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been challenged in any higher forum and the same is still holding the 

field. 

4.18 That the applicant demanded justice from the respondents which has 

been denied to him. 

4.19 That this application has been made bonafide and for the ends of 

justice. 

5. 	GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS: 

5.1 	For that the impugned order dated 3.11.2005 as in ANNEXURE-U is 

arbitrary, illegal and contumacious in its contents and nature and the 

same is directly violative to the order dated 20.7.2005 passed by this 

Hon'ble Tribunal in OA No. 240/2005 and as such the same is liable to 

be set aside and quashed. 

5.2 	For that the impugned order is vitiated by malafide action of the 

respondents, more particularly for the action of the respondent No.3, 

who has been implicated as a party eo nominee. 

5.3 	For that the applicant is also entitled to be considered for posting at 

his place of choice nearer to his native place where his wife is serving 

as a State Government Employee and she has no scope to be 

transferred to the place of the applicant and for which there is specific 

guidelines and directions issued by the Govt. of India from time to 

time relating to the posting of husband and wife in the same station. 

5.4 	For that the respondents failed to consider the representation dated 

22.12.2005 (as in ANNEXURE-V) submitted by the applicant to transfer 

him to Dharmanagar against the existing vacancy there on the ground 

of chronic aliment of his wife and direction given by this Hon'ble 

Tribunal in order dated 20.7.2005 in OA No. 240/2005. 

Qa?,c 	th( 
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5.5 	For that the impugned order dated 3.11.2005 is unreasonable, unfair 

and discriminatory and the same amounts to violation of the provisions 

of the Article 14 of the Constitution of India. 

5.6 	For that the impugned order dated 3.11.2005 is contumacious in its 

contents and nature and the same has been issued deliberately and 

willfully to disobey and obstruct the execution of the order dated 

20.7.2005 passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in OA No.240/2005 and that 

being the position the same is liable to be set aside and quashed and 

the respondent No.3 be punished for the violation of the said order 

dated 20.7.2005. 

5.7 	For that in any view of the matter and the provisions of law the 

impugned transfer order is not tenable in law and the same is liable to 

be set aside and quashed. 

6. 	DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all the remedies 

available to him and there is no alternative and efficacious remedy 

available to him. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHER COURT: 

That the applicant further declares that except the facts stated above 

and except the OA No. 80/2006, which has also been finally disposed 

of on 4.4.2006 by this Hon'ble Tribunal, he has not filed any 

application,/rit petition or suit regarding the grievances in respect of 

which this application is made, before any court or any other Bench of 

the Tribunal or any oth& authority nor any such application or suit is 

pending before any of them. 

8. 	RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 
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Under the facts and circumstances of the case, the applicant most 

respectfully prays in this Hon'ble Court that the application be 

admitted, records of the case be called for and notices be issued to the 

respondents directing them so show cause as to why the relief sought 

for should not be granted to the applicant as prayed for and after 

hearing the parties and perusing the records including the causes, if 

any shown by the respondents, Your Lordships would also be pleased 

to: 

	

8.1 	to set aside and quash the impugned order dated 3.11.2005 (as in 

Annexure-U) by holding such order as arbitrary, illegal, discriminatory 

and vitiated by malafide; 

	

8.2 	to direct the respondents to consider the transfer and posting of the 

applicant at Dharmanagar in terms of the order dated 20.7.2005 passed 

by this Hon'ble TribunaL in OA No.240/2005 against the existing 

vacancy without any further delay; 

	

8.3 	To dispose of the representations. dated 22.12.2005 (Annexure-V) 

submitted by the applicant to the respondent by considering his case 

for posting at Dharmanagar against the existing vacancy; 

	

8.4 	To draw suo motto contempt proceeding against the respondent No.3 

for issuing the said impugned contumacious order as in ANNEXURE-U; 

	

8.5 	to pay the cost of the application; 

	

8.6 	or to pass such further or other order or for any other relief to which 

the applicant is found entitled to under the facts and circumstances of 

the case. 

	

9. 	INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: 

Pending disposal of the application, the applicant prays for grant of an 

interim order thereby directing the respondents to not to fill up the 



p 	
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said vacant post existing at Dharmanagar until further order from this 

Hon'ble Tribunal as has been fixed by this Hon'ble Tribunal in order 

dated 20.7.2005 passed in 0A No.240/2005. 

The application is filed through Advocate, 

PARTICULAR OF I.P.O. 

I.P.0. NO. 	: 	 I 
Date of Issue 
Issued from 

 

Payable at 	
P 

P 	 $ 

LIST OF ENCLOSURES : As stated in the INDEX. 

apML 4TfCJJcJ 
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V E R I F I C A I I :0 N 

I, Sri Bipul Ranjan Halder, son of Birendra. Kishore Halder, aged about 

55 years, permanent resident of Karimganj Town Post Office & District-

Karimganj, Assam, do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the 

statements made in the application in para 4.2, 4.3, 4.10, 4.12, 4.14 

and 4.17 are true to my knowledge and belief, those made in para 4.4, 

4.5, 4.6, 4.7, 4.8, 4.9, 4.11, 4.13, 4.15, 416 being matter of records, 

are true to my information derived therefrom and the rest are my 

humble submission and legal advice. I have not suppressed any 

material fact of the case. 

And I sign this verification on this 10th day of May 2006 at Guwahati. 

Deponent 

1. 



C: - 	 ANNEXURE;A 

DEPARTMENI OF FOSTS:. INDIA 
oFFICE OF TilE CHIEF POSIMAFIR GENER Al. N. F. CIRCLE:; HlLL0N793 001: 

Memo No. Staffl9-2/04 	
Dated Slililong, fl 30th ( dei i ilii 20( )'l. 

Subject:- 	Posting/Transfers of Gazetted 011icers in N. E. Circle 

The under mentioned posting/transfer order in respe of Gazetted Officers are 

issued on administrative grounds to have immediate effect.' 

Si. N ame/Designation [Present appointment Transfer 	to 	next 

appotrnenL_... 

Remarks 

No.
a) Sri Anil Baran Dutta, 1\DPS/CO, 	iion. ADPS(Saff1Tech) 

CO., 	ion 

Vice Sri B. R. 
Halder 

PSS Group 'B' transferred 

b) Sri Bipul Ranjan ADPS(Sta ff/Tech) Co. Deputy Supdt. of 
Posts, ftgaland 

Vice Sri S. 
ChoudhurY 

Halder, PSS Gr. B ll1ong. 
YiPn 

C) Sri Subrata Dy. Supdt. of Posts Nagaland Supdt. postal 
Stores Depot, 

Against 
vacant post 

ChoudhurY, PSS Division, 	Q!I! 
---... - 

.......---.----- 
ADPS(PLI/Business 

... 
Supdt. of Posts Vice Sri Sunil 

 Sri Niranjan Das, 
PSS Group 'B' Development! Dharmanagr 

Division (Tripura) 
Das,  
transferred 

Technology/PhilatelY) C.O. 

........ 

flillo. Has been working as 
ADPS, CO/Shillong since 

 Sri Sunil Das PSS 

June' 98 
Supdt of Posts Dharmanagal ADPS(PLl/Business 

Development/Tech- 

Vice Sri N.  
Das, 

Group 'B' Div ision,.DbarmanaQ3 
nologylPhiiatelY) transferred 

(Tripura) Has been working as 
Supdt. Dharmanagar Since COfjllorj.. 

Janua'2OOl ._ 

2 

3. 
concerned. 

The officer at SI. (d) will he relieved on 18-10-04 by Sri Anil Baran Dutta. 

Relevant charge reports and last pay certificates will be issued to all 

(B."R. Halder) 
Asstt. Director (Staff) 

For Chief Postmaster. General, 

tifiedLto..be true Copy. 	 N. E. Circle, Shillong. 

t ocate 	 Contd..PI2... 	. 

I ,  

. 	•_.••, . 	- 	-.--.--..- 	..- 



• 	 . . 	 .• 	

. 	 4NNEXUR 	& 

LJ. 	 Ani'ndmet of Cc cral Financial Ruler, l93 
FORM VFR 33•. 
(See Rule 77.13). 	. 	

.: 

.c'rti:iicate of 11 . 	'i..of Charge. 	 . 

CeriIiccl t.ht 1/ We have III the 	/ ftc.oc of this d 	r pcctire1y rncie over 

LI! I 	'iIVCd 	(ii 	ot 	 A c~ -f 
pursuance of Od.ei' Nc 	 -.---- ........ •:_..... ................. 

)1' ci _-- - 

Relieved Offic 	 - Relieving Of icr 	... 	 . 

(Name in Bloék. Leteis 	. . 	 iN Ufl( m Block •Letters 

S:igntture., ,.. .............................................. ...................Signature 

VIA 

.............................. I.)eigu.a (:iok_ 

Date 	•!.. )ate 	 ..... 

U(•I• use in Audit C)ffk'e/ 11() .c,ivj 	. 	 . . . 

Not tj  in A 1  R 	p i i - 	 -- 

Viwui:Icd th .±i 	ftL 	AiL.'il1._. 

Note: Sep:-ti-ate Ceiiific-a te (as per fb;iu a p1:endcd) also th be used. wl.tcr transfer/. 
rSSU,fl1pf1OIl jl (FLU? I1).V)VeS rspiisibhties or cash, stores tie 

-

ed to be tiue opy 

- 	 - 



ANNEXURE:. 
( 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDiA 
OFFICE Of THE CHIEF POSTMASTER GENERAL N.E. CIRCLE:: SHILLONG-793 001. 

Memo No.Stafff7-1 18/2002 	 Dated at Shillong,.the 

The Chief Postmaster General, N. E. Circle, Shillong is pleased to grant 
earned leave for 16 days to Sri B. R. Halder, A. D. (Staff) C.O., Shilloñg w.e.f. 5-10-04 to 
20-10-04 suffixing 21-10-04 to 24-10-04 being holidays & Sunday subject to the I 

availability 
of leave at his leave account. 	 - 	to hr r- L 1J'trth.4xeAn l' 1o.Oi 

si.c) 
During the period, 	 DDM(PLI) 0.0., Shillong will look after 

the duties of the officer in addition to his assigned duties without extra remuneration. 

Certified that the officer would have continued in the grade but for his 
proceeding on leave during the above period. 

B. R. Halder) 
Asstt. Director (Stall) 

For Chief Postmaster General, 

Copy to:- 
	 N. E. Circle, Shillong. 

The D. G. (SPG) Dak Bhavan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-hO 001. 
TheD. A. (P), Shillorig. 
The A. D. (A/Cs), CO., Shillong. 
The JAO (BGT), C.O., Shillong. 

5: SF1 W R. HaI.der, A. D. (Staff) 
Sri N. Das, DDM (PLI), 0.0., Shillong. 
P/F. 
Office Copy. 

For Chief Potmaster General, 
N. F. Circle, Shillong. 
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ANNEXU S: J) 
The Chief Postmaster. General, 
North Eastern Circle, Shiliong-793 001. 

Subject:- 	Prayer for transfer and posting to Dharmanagar. 

Sir, 

With due respect and humble submission I beg to state that I have been 
serving as Asstt.  Director in C.O. Shillong with effect from 1-7-02 while my wife who has 
been suffering from rheumatoid arthritis has been residing at my permanent residence at 
Karimganj (Assam): Since she has beenervingjn the Education eprtme.pLurider the 
Govt qfAssam, it is not feasible on her part to accompany me 

I would, therefore, request you to be kind and gracious enough to transfer me 
to Dharmanagar which is nearer to my home station 
when there will be a clear vacancy there in January' 05 on completion of post tenure by the 
present incumbent so as to enable me to kok after my 

Yours faithfully, 
Dated at Shillong, 	 ,.,•! 

the 5 '09-04. 	 B. RiHalder) 
• 	 • 	 • 	Asstt. Director (Staff) 

0/0 the Chief Postmaster General, 
N. F. Circle, Shillong. 
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4To 	 AMXURE E7 
The Chief Postmaster General, 
North Eastern Circle, Shiflong-793 001. 

Subject:- 	Prayer for review of transfer order in the light of Ministry of Personal, Public 
Grievances & Pensions Department of Personal & Training OM 
No. 28034123/2004-Estt (A) dtd .23-08-2004. 

Reference:- 0.0's memo No.Staff/9-2/04 dtd. ,38 .- b9 OLj 

Sir, 
With due respect I beg to state that I joined C.O. Shillong on 01-07-2002 on 

transfer from W.B. Circle and yet to complete my tation tu[e. But as my wife who 
is serving in the Education Department under the Govt. of Assam and residing alone at my 
permanent resident at Karimhanj has been suffering from Chronic Rheumatoid Arthritis 
since long and there in none to look after her, I requested the authority to transfer me to 
PSD, Silchar or Dharmanagr vide my representation 01-03 as both the above 
stations are nearby to my home town. Subsequently when the post of Supdt. PSD, Silchar 
has fallen vacant on 1-8-04, I came to know from informed sources that this post will not 
be filled up soon. As such I again reiterated my request vide my representation dtd.15-9-04 
to transfer me to Dharmanagar either in completion of my tenure or on completion of 
tenure by the present incumbent of Dharmanagar who is due to complete his post tenure 
in January'05. Obviously I was waiting for my transfer to Dharmanagar or PSD, Silchar. 

But as misfortune would have it, I have this day been transferred to Kohima 
in stead of PSD,. Silchar or Dharmanagar Division although there is a clear instruction to 
give utmost importance to the enhancement of women's status in all sectors and walk of 
life by posting husband and wife at the same station/nearby station even when there are 
no administrative constraints. This has really come to me as a bolt from the blue as there 
was aMpk scopco e to transfer me either to DharmanagarDMsion or PSD, Silchar. 

In view of what is stated above I would once again urge upon your goodself 
to review my order and post me to either of the posts/stations mentioned above and 
thereby enable me to look after my ailing wife from closer proximity. A copy O.M. No. 
referred to above is enclosed for ready reference. 

ic' A4J- Yours faithfully, 

Dated, Shillong 	 B. R: Halder) 
the 30-09-04 	 Asstt. Director (S&T) 

0/0 the Chief Postmaster General, 
N. E. Circle, Shillong. 

Copy to:- 
The Director General of Posts (Staff) Postal Directorate, New Delhi for favour 

of information and necessary action. 	 - 

B. R. 	) 
Asstt. Director (S&T) 

Certified to be true Copy 

Acêt. 
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ANNEXURE:. p 
4*4 7 ...: 	 ) 

---- 	
C.) L_— 	 • - 

2 	Jj ,DEPATMENT OF RHEUMATOLOY 
Apollo 	 _-- Dr. S. RAMAKRISH NAN, 

c 	Hospitals 	 MD (Gen.Med.) DM (Rheumalology) 
CONSULTANT RHEUMATOLOGIST 

C henna i 	 F-MiiI rmsrirnd4 vsnI.nrLin 

arm 

21 Greams Lane - Off. Greams Road, .Chennai - 600 006. 

Phone 8293333, 8290200 Fax: 91-44-8294429 1  
Grams ;.ApofloHosp. Telex : 41-6419 AHEL IN - 
Regd Oliic49 Bop Garden ('henna' 600 028 
E MAIL ahel@vsnl corn 
INTERNET 	 - . 

U--T 

C-Aftified to be true Copy. 

Avocate 
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EG.NO: 	 o 	 DATE:  

Please read and follow the detailed instructions given on page 2 and 6. If you have 
any doubts please contact the receptionist at the MHC counter. 
ujQuj (3 & 6) u 	ntii UtctiJ 	u16T. 	85IT6uJ 

	

LJL96iT MHC 6urjC6j0urraTrfi6ir 	G96DUJ 	J6TT. 

	

(4, 6) )e)i) 	) 	br o&r 	MHC 	c 

o(S&Soc. 

tfl 3fltJ tir trt*15T ilil tT1 	?flTfTV 5i95 3fl'6 LT f7J1 	311 	jim irfiv 

This card must be kept safely with you till all the tests are over and brought with 
you when you come to receive MHC reports from consultants. 
ujQujj 	6uL6)L QJT 61JLD U1D 	 JffI 

eLh.QP&i-.&9. 616CUrThL 6U1T 	6)QUrY(-TMj Qu6i( 

s 	& 	3w 	oS3) 	WrV" 	 ) 	rnA) t)) 

QbD5 j)O 	O53). 

frr tjfri 	 ai 	fTh f11 	 f Wf 	I 

Please keep up your Review Appointment on time. The consultant physicians will not 
be available at all times for counselling and handing over your reports. If you require 
a change of appointment time please telephone the MHC dept (8293333 
Ext. 5878, 5888) and fix up an alternate appoinment. 

Was examined by Dr. 	 a 	-'4opfl  
Q.UJ W®JQth 	 , 

Time & date of Review 	 \ 
C1uith Cüpu 

- 	 P) / 

$ 	
S 

Certified to be true Copy 

A  rVoCat6 
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'Sigilature 
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Payment 
arøit Card 

Credit 
ub 	

LefterfQther 	 1° 
1st sample blood & ur 	(Fas1g) 	

J. 	 (4 (TOOV-ID  

2nd sample bt
Jis 	

o' urine 	 o (2, 	afler'd / Glucose) 
 

	

I1 LnQJV Vn P&AJ506 Jqv
. 	 (?r1 1tJ?:T TR 3? IWr 	 I 

2tmC,th) 

Stool sampi 

E.C.G. 	
... 	 X 

	

5 	 y Chest 	 Not for pregnant Women 

History 

M*rU 

.... ..... Physicat exam,natpon 
!1TtflJ AN  

For women - Gynec check up k.!j)ej'6j sl 	cr4s O1m 	 tjuua,u umC,u,a, 	, 

For Men Surica; consult 

U) 
. Ultrasound Abdomen 	 Upper abdomen and Lower a o n 

LCn, 	
Cn,49 	- 

- 	*TTT1 
gj 	

I0ô U 

	

11, 	Additional 	Is or consultation . 

14 

f. 

Nameand Sighature of the MHC ReceptIonist ...............J 	... . ................................... ....... .......... ...  
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c7Jnancta cR,9 

M.A.S..F., W.B.G.S. (Ex.) F.I.C.A. 
Ayurvedatirtha, Visagacharya 
Emeritus Professor (Ex.) 
J. B. Roy Slate Ayurvedic College & I-i6spital 

. 	 -..-..-. 	 S  

ROGAVINISCHAYA 

DHANWANTARI AYURVED BHAVA 
Chamber: 

85, Beodon Street, 
Kolkata .700006©:2530-2141 

11-12 Noon, 7-10 PM. 
Sunday Evening Closed 

- 	

. Residence: 
11 B, Anath Deb Lone, 

Kolkota-7OOOO6(:25SS-9O7S 

Dte.A .....2.004 

° 	2 40 
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® 	\--- 
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:ANNEXURE: I 
No 	 L(L 

oyeLiA:,;Jnt ot india 
Ministry. of.Pe.sonneL, Public GrievarXe5 & Pensions 

(Department of personnel & framing) 
- 	 - 	 . 

New Delhi, the 12th June, 1997. 

OFFICE NrMOx1ANJJM 

-• 	I 	 . 	 uUnJ iid wii.e 3 U the same st:dti 

The undersigned is directed to z say that on the 
subject mentioned above, Government: had issueddeLui1ed 
juidelinos vide O.M. No. 2U03417106-StL. (i)) dated 
3.4.86. The Fifth Central Pay coimiission has now 
recommended that not only the existing instructions 
regarding the need to post husband and wife, at the same 
station need to 1e reiterated, it has also recanner1ed 
that the scope of thee:instructions should bewldene -1 

u Inc lude the 1;".r'(.v i.sion l)t here pöLsatLhe 
appropriate level existiui the organisatlon t the_sum 
StutiOthehUshdnd and wife may invariablybe posted 
€oether in order 	them to lead a normal family 
life and look after the wefrare of the children, 
especially, till the children are 10 years of age. 

fhe Government, after considering the matter, 
has decided to accept this recocrrnendation of the Fifth 
Central Pay Comission. ,.ccordirçly, it is reiterated 

all 11ini.str.i 	/)epart'' .'nt 	 v,u 13  
Llio gui(le liris iaid clown in oil No. 28034/7/86-EStt, 

dated 3.4.1986 while deciding on the requests for'postin 
a husbnd and wife t. the, same Suttiofl .apc3. siould ehsure that 

such post-i 	is invari' ) 
r clor1espQQialIytillT 	jj 

posts at th appropriate 
levelax exist in the organisae.icn at the same station and 
if no adminis1rative problems are expected to result as a 
cofloequence. 

it is further clarified that even in cases where 
' only the wife is agovirnnnL servant, the concession 
j 

	

	'Lihorated in para 2 oLth.L'Oti.'wôüld be admissible 
to the government servant. 

'rese instructions would be applicable only to posts 
, 	'the sam dpdrtment arid would not apply on appointineni 

vS' 	 uridr the Central Staffing 3rc heme.'  

40  

J copy of this Department's 011 No. 20034/7/86-tt. (A) 
dated 3.4.86 is enclosed f'r ready reference and guI' i 'i ce , 

I 	( 1iri.nk'i3'in'jh) 
to i:ita (ovt.. of :[nd:L. 
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At 
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s -.c 	NEXURt; • 	25AU99l 	) 
/ 48 	gi; 	 p. J. i7-46/97gp 

I GOVUNr üi INDIA V 
 M 	

OF Co'Mu NIC/f IONS 4C 	 I'i 
PiTM 	C? POSTS L)1K BHAt/,, SAN S d 

DAflj) AT 

 

NEW Dj 	
UGU ST, 1997. 

. 	
All Heads of CiXcle 	-- 
All Postrn.jsS Generj. 
All Pos1 frainjr Cent.r 
Controller Foreicjn Mti1, Murnbj. 
Dlrcorq i'o:Lal Safr College, Ghaziabd, 

	

t I nq r)f- 	
•1i f Ui 	uIII 

I am direcLc(l t:o forw•i herjj 
I a copy of Depa rsonr]eI and v11Ifljflg 

O.M.No '2O34/2/97Estt ( 	dated 12-6_1997 on the above rnepbjolled subject..for..jI)formatj gu1dn 	and io taking iurth 	nec essary oin 

• 	

.• 	 •- 

• 	• 	•. 	• :i'('iAK 1j1 ) • 	•Jk 	 • 	• 

I 	ASJT'TDf0 IGZ 

I 	 I. 	• 
Copy Los- 	S 	 • 	 • 	 S  

• 	Sect:.jorj of Lhe 	ecLor-e 
A.PS, Recot'd Office, K.:unptec. 	

• .Ui' Recor1jpd  

• 	 l 	 • 	•1 

( A .K  AS3Tf.. flIRc4OR 
SI_-i 	

• 

crt3aed to be true Copy 
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£NNE; K 
No. 8034/2305 (A) 

MinistrY of PersOflfl' Public GrieV*fl & Pei1Si01 

D 	t0tepart of Personnet & Traifli' 

2' guSt, 2004 
New! Delhi, dated the 

Subj p0sng of husband and wife at the sa 
stad0 

Tbe dsed is direedt0 ytht the policY 01 the GoVCMW  

has be to ve 	
0st impOt0 the eaflmt of wO' 	

in 

1 seO5 
and 1 wa' 61 c. 	

ing s policY 	
eW the 

GoveT11h1t bad issued 
&tailed guidelines 

abotit posting of bsba and 

	

fe at the SC sUofl vide o.M.N0. 2S034uhI8 	(A) dad the 3 

and 0•.N0. 2S034W9 	
(A) deed the 

12th Juno,  199 

the GoVemt was 	that the in° 
CQflm0d in 

these oce 	
are ot being 	

leUeT and spirit by the

;64~ 
niseS1De 

even when there wen° 	
OflS 

ACC0Y' 
it is imp1eS 	upon all 	

that the 
 Strictly 

)idehnes 	do 	n the øtOS 	OCC Mem0 	are 

wle deciding the reque for pos6n of hu 	and1W 	the  

e sta0U. 
(S. 

Joint SeCtetY to the 60vernnient 
0uind' 

LV 	To 	 the Govt. of India 

(As per staiidard is) 

J)i* 	 Certified to be true Cipy. 

Ar0 
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.\U PrindPI ( hiet )'ocllm0ttFc (eIWrI/( hICI 	 ;neni 

.1I 	 Gnvnil 

Conl rnlk'r 01 Fort'ign \'1tiI%, \i on' hni 

I'rindpak  
I)iirctor ostaI 5ffCo1kge, Gha7.ia bad 

\t, Poctt I ife InstW ;we, h iIyI Purj. 'dew fliIhi 

131) I),reclorate. \Ialcha \1at, \t'W 1)eIhi 

4tIng oE hiichI1d and wife at the came statil fl. 

SirlMadam, 

1 am cflrected to trwaF(t io'rsWi 1  h CU 	OM 

Estt(A) dated 23 1  ;\ugust  2004 rçeived from I)eparirnefl( f PoflflC and 

Training 00 iht h0 t UWOI U)n(t cu 	f ir uur in format ii n nod  

\ ours t.ii( hfufl' 

St1V\'1.• 
SFC lION OFV1(.1-i 

Lod :S_Q1)? 

AU 5he.nc 	i' ;).:pr1nIent oh 

Dirvuh r Poct al .\ruunl'. D'1bi 
\ II r'u gnii.i'II I nj ns1V'tI pnzl.umc 

1 • 	 S  

5/ 
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No. 141 3_/2OU1-SP3.II 	ANNEXURE; JS4 
C0 1IER1N\tENT O' iNDIA 

MJNIS1FY OF COMMUNICATIONS 
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS 

DAT< I3EIAVAN, \NSAD MARG, 

To 
NEW DELI!! DATED TUE I / APRIL, 2001 

1.All Chief Postmasters General. 
2.AH Postmasters General 
3.Controller of Fareign Mails, Muiuhai 
4.Director, Postal Staff College, Ghaiabad 
S.Chlef General Manager, Postal Life Insurance, New Delhi 
6.Director, Postal Life Insurance, Calcutta 
7.General Manager, Business i)cvelopment Directorate, New DeIb 
8.AlJ Di rectors, Postal Training Ce ii ters 

Sublect:- 	Rotational Transfer Policy Ciiklelines for the year 2001-2002. 

Sir, 
I am directed to invite reference to the guidelines for rotthn 

transfers for the year 2000-2001 issued under this office Jetter 
NO. 141-6/20005Pfl U dated 24-4.2000. There Is no deviation in the policy to be 
adopted for rotational transfer for ..jhc year 2001-  2002 MI the employees 
completing post tenure may be rotated suhiect to following broad principles of 
rotational transfers. 

Matching of human resource with requirements of posts and placing 
officials in the choke stations may' he considered in the overall context 
of administrative req uircnients and austerity measures. 
Inter-stat Jon transfers should be red rkf.cci to minim,iin In view of 

• 	aus&erity measures. 
Extension of tenure by one year except in the case of single handed 
Sub Postmasters may le consklele(l by the Head of Circle. The 
employees retiringwithin one year may be considcre(l for retention. 
In resptcI. of Group 'A' officer-s proponI of txtciiit'u riiny be referred 
by head of Circle to the Direct orate. 

New products and services are being introduced by the Depaitment fromare
trni,icd to handle these products and (. '4,-1 seiJCes_IjesnfClIfejiöui huifiup a pooL of Ii alued officials to handle these( 

newly introduced products and services. However, officials especially trained to 
nclle 	JTlncdjiliic(s and s ISILCS will 	not be transferred on 

omiTiThiiTriliirTnute uITFiiuiiJ substitutes aue available for replacing 

	

-- 	 - 	- 

In respect.rtSenjnr Group 'A' officers, officers who have put in four years of 
sf%ice in a pirticular post or at a particular station may be inarrihIy rotated, 
especially if the 	utcorkd by them is sensitive in nature. Their transfers should (J 
be linked-wfth.w!-r pet1ormance and requirements of the posts to be filled up. 
- 	ttue Cofl. 	

- 	 4 

------- ---------- - --- ---------------- 



__ 	 qo• 
:- 4r 

v 	
In view of the well ilefl ned prindpks of rol;il Io;J (ri'f. rs ) 

lJepuIiiicnt and provision of Itnures and other adrnfnISlrdtjve IHstruction' pnua 
issue of rotationni transfer guidelines is being diScontinued. Chang 	

i 
in the exsting policies will be cqmnlunicaled whenever necessary. 

heads of CircIs are requested to take irn1iediate action for issuing orders for rotational transfers. 

Receipt of this letter may kindly be acknowledged. 

Yours faithfully, 

I 

-- 	
. 

.1 
RSR1NLVASAJ) 

, ASSISTANT DiR ECI'OR GENERAl 1(SPN) 
I ..' 

nfl., •n• 

l.AIt Sections of the i)irectoratc 
2. A if rec nLzJ jT 1. 

Certified to be true Copy 

Advocate 

/ 
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' ANNEXURE 
; N 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDA 
or 'ii iriiirr posmn:n - .: FNFRAI N. F. (flCI .F, FHLI.,ON; 793 Ofl 

L'(AIL'([il( 5nj (lie 16 .Seii.  2(O4. 

The \sJ t.1); (1Or (T  

.O/o The G.M.T.D., 
BSNI., N.e, egon, 
Uîi 	Shilliiig - 793 

	

• \ 	liiliailI STD_Faiity Lo [esideutiai a iii Office TepiioM 
officeY5 of Meghlay! 

)iviioi. 

ii , , 

With 1 k'f 'i(m 	t 	tht 	: k. 1  I ih'd nh.ive. YOU, die 1equ:.st. ( l hind!. 
ciii1didw ;T! 	I! ity I1uid'd 	the J'esidenta] an.1 Off: telhorR. 

fr , wk r ( 

	

•etted dnd N 'n-:yiz.etted oil ker 	Mes 	1. ;rldya i4sion. as per thei ;t gi v 
P1 1cenJ(ised dilllcXi! 

A'sstLL)iredor (T.'h) 
-. /o the Chief I ostni€,ti 

N.E. Crck, Slit long 79.3 ) 

PY to: 

lc•ir iiilot Ifli 	t"fl. (l 	'JfllTh') 

	

R 	 / 'Q (vi( h 7' 

r. .• 	L. I UI' • _ I' id I' ut iii'itei. 	 d 
r..i r r- 	.-j 	rii' 	.. IN. I ,. 	' I''. C I 	$1 	p •. . 	. 

\ 
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DEPARTMENT OF P0 SrI1S :  i[ NI)TA 
I1'II(I()I'TIII(HIH I'IMAsll:k (lNI'1,\L, 

N(..)R'IIi-EAST CIRCLE, SH1LLONG-7930() I. 

Dated at Shillong the 23rd JuIy,2004. NO.BGT/1-1 /2004-2005 
UNDER ENTRY 

To, 

	

1-2) 	The Director of Postal Services, 
AizawliKoliima. 

3). The Sr. SupdLofPos, 
Meghalaya Division, Shillong. 

	

4) 	The Executive Engineer, 
PCD, Shillong. 

5-7) The Dy. Supdt.ofPo, 
Agartala/Impha lJIt an a gar. 

9-12) All Group Officer, 
Circle Office, Shullong. 

Subject :- 	Economy in Tour TA. 

(6) 

1. 	It has been decided that in view of Postal Directorate New Delhi instructions on 
economy in Ceiling items expenditure and as part of preventive vigilance the undernientionecl modes 
of travel will be adopted by the different grade of officers/officials while on official tour:- 

SINo. 'GradeofOfliccr Peimissible mode/chiss Remarks 
1. JAG and above Full taxi  
2 STS/JTS Share Taxi or single seat in 

passenger bus/Mini Bus. 
3 Group 13 Share Taxi 	-do- 
4 Non-Gazetted Officer Single 	seat 	in 	passenger 

bus/Mini Bus.  
5 	 1 Others -do-  

Effective immediate. 

The Chief Postfnaster GeneraL NE Circle, Shillong has seen the case. 

Accounts Officer (Accounts). Ctificd to be true Copy. 

......................... 



ANNEJWPJhP 
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS iNDIA 
OFFICE OF '1! IF Cl 11F17  P()S'IivfAS'lfIt GENERAL., NOR1I I EASt' CIRCI F 

SI IIi,U)NG-79300 1 
NO. A1'/°lAIf\1isc/89-9() 	 l.)atcd at Shillong the I 	Se1)te1llber'04 
10 

1-2) The Director of Postal Services, 
Aiza wLfKohima. 
The Sr. Supdt.ofPos, 
Shullong. 
The Supdt.ofPOs, 
J)harmanagar. 

5-7) 	The Dy.Supdt.ofPos, 
Agartala/Imphal!Itat 'igar 

9-1 2) All Group Officer ;  
Circle Office, Shillong. 

Subject :- Economy in Tour TA. 

I .Rcfcrciicc:- NoJlgt/i -1/2004-2005 dated 28.07.2004 

On further review to this office letter No.IJgtil. - 1/2004-2005, dated 
28.07.2005 on the above instruction, the under mentioned order issued for strict 
conmpii ance. 

In this connection, Government of India, Departmental order as under shall be 
followed :- 

1. 	SR-46 Note-lO (G.I.M.F.Q.M.No.19030/2i'81JEJV dated 03.06.85 :- Road 
mileage allowance for regular tours will be admissible fi-oin duty point/residence at 
I -Icadquartcrs to railway stalion/aul)ortlbus stand and vice versa depending upon time 
points between which jOurney is perfonried. 

In respect of tours by ASPOs ancLinspecior of Posts : They may reimbursed 
single Ta.i shared fare , applicable to one passenger only; if journey undertaken and 
actually PA d for. 

The CliiefPoslma.stcr General N.E. Circle, Shiliong has seen the case. 

K. C. l3iswas ), 
Accounts Officer (iVC). 
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ANNEXURE 
: 

DEPARTMENT OF. POSTS 
NORTH EAST CiRCLE: SfHLLONG-793001 	 - 

SiThjcct: 	Four nioni lily stall meeting wit Ii Representatives of Officers' Association, 
held at Circle Office Shillong at 1500 hours on 01-9-2004 

The following were present in the meeting: Zri A. Ghosh Dastidar 	 1. 	Shri Niranjan Das, Sh 
Chief Postmaster General 	. 	 Circle Secretary 
N.E. Circle, Shillong. 	 CO., Shillong-793001 

2.: 	Shri Lalhluna 
Postmaster General 
N.E. Region, Shillong 

3. 	Shri Manik Das, 
ADPS (Staff Relations) 
C.O., Shillong. 

Old items: 

~2.Shri B.R. flalder 
Asstt. Circle Secretary 
CO., Shillong-793001. 

I. 	 itin.J./1PQ4: Requirement of post attached quarters for SP 
Dharmanagar, Tripura State, and all Dy. SPOs of Divisions in N.E. Circle. 

Rpjy: Circle Office, Shillong has addressed D.DG (Estates), Postal 
Directorate, New Delhi vide CO., letter No; Bldg/I0-27/Pt-VIRJg/2004-05 dated 21-7-
2004. 

The case ha4 will be monitored, subject to availability of land and 
budgetary allotments. 

Action: ADPS(l3ldg) CO., Shillong, DPS Regions/Divisional I-leads/by. 
Superintendent of Post Offices of Divisions. 

Information: PMG N.E. Region, Shillong and DPS Shillong. 

2. 	item N2/5/2004: Request for change of designation of Dy. Supdt. of Post 
Offices to either-Superintendent of Post Offices or Assistant Director, Division, wherever 
the Division is headed bya DPS, so that there is a similarity in the hierarchy. 

R.pjy: Circle Offic, Shillong has addressed DDG (Estt), Posthi 
Directorate, New Delhi vide No. Est/I-6/89fRlg dated 23-8-2004. 

:ACiOn: APMG(Est), C.O., Shillong. 

Information: PMG N.E. Region Shillong and DPS Shillong. 

Gaidfied to be true Copy. 

A vacate 

J/ (2) 
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3. 	Item_MQ3I/2.QP4: filling up of vacant posts of stenos attached to Group 
officers. 

1jy: As per our records, Stenos/PAs. to DI'S Mizoram, Nagaland, 
ArunachaiPradesh, Manipur, Agartála and SSPOs, Meghalaya Division, Shillong have 
been vacant for more than one year. These posts are deemed to be abolished vide recent 
orders issued by Postal Directorate, New Delhi. Similarly, at Circle Office, Shillong, at 
least one more post of Steno/PA to two Group Officers is justified, but vacant for more 
than one year. A proposal has been submitted to Postal Directorate, New Delhi vide No. 
Fst/34- 18/76/Pt-! dat ed 2 1-7-2004. 

Action: APMG (Est) and ADPS (Stafl), C.O., Shillong and all DPS 
RgionfDivisionaJ I-leads. 

Information: PMG N.E. Region Shillong and DPS Shillong. 

New Items 

item No, 1/9/2004: Revocation of TA entitlement of Officers below JAG Z.1,. 

Kiy: Financial orders and strict economy has been imposed as per 
powers of a Head of a Department given at Rule-61 of FHB Vol-I. 

For movements within towns/cities in connection with government duty, 
in which official files and documents have to be carried under personal custody, entitled 
oflicers/ASPIJPO may hire full taxi, for movement within specific towns/cities only. 
Such expenditure on full taxi, within Municipal areas/Metropolitan cities or government 
duty shall be considered for reimbursement, if the claims are genuine. 

(Jtem closed) 

Action: AIWS (Accounts), CO., Shillong. 

	

5. 	 Itçjp..NI9/2004: Extension of facility to travel by Air to the non-entitled 
Officers as a special case. 

BpIy: The powers of extension of Air travel to non entitled officers is 
beyond the powers of I-lead of Circle. The case may be taken up with the POstal 
Directorate, New Delhi by the stafT side with their respective Apex organization. 

(Item closed) 

Economy on provision of telephone and related 
ifficulties experienced by the Oflicers. 

Bply: Telephone facilities are provided at offices and residences, which 
conform government orders and rules, issued from time to time. Special consideratiOn 
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will be given to those holding operational charges in held areas, and for officials for 
whom a link is necessary, in the interest of service. 

Action: AI)PS (lcchnical) C.O.,. Shilloig is requested to expedite 
submission of files through OPS and PMG, Shillong. 

information: PMG N.E. Region and DPS Shullong. 
(Item closed) 

.io. W 	 121 
cJ 	Ui c,- 

Copy to 	 ---- d 

ADPS (Staff Relations) 
Office of Chief Postmaster General 

N.E. Circle, Shillong-793001 

9I 2 0 04 

I) 	l)irector of Postal Services, Aizawl/Kohirna. 
Sr. Supdt. of Post Offices, Meghalaya Division, Shillong. 
Supdt. of Post Offices, Dharmanagar. 
Dy. Supdt. of P.Os, Agartalallrnphal/ltanagar. 
Shri Niranjan Das, Circle Secretary, OITicers' Association, N.E. Circle 
Branch, Shillong-793001. 
Shri D.R. Ilalder, Asstt. Circle Secretary, Officers; Association, N.E. 
Circle Branch, Shillong-793001. 

7) 	All the Asstt. Directors/APMG, CO., Shillong. 
.8) 	Sr. PS to Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong. 
9) 	PS to Postmaster General, N.E. Circle, Shillong. 

• 	

. 

•(Manik Das) 
ADPS (Staff Relations) 

Office of ChifPostniagter General 
N.E. Circle, Shillong-793001 

Certified to be true Copy 

Advocate 
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j 	Ji\ l)MANII)IIJ MAflAN C  m rVM .....  
IN 	ANNEXURE: R 

'1. 

Dear Thi IJ2rCi / 

.L 
I have received your letter No.2391M0S 

(l-ll&PE)IlC/VlP/012004 dated 22.07.2004 regarding 
suppression of the activities of INTUC affiliated 
Postal Unions in Aqartala by Chief Postmaster 
General, North East Circle. (7 	. 

... 	 I am having the matter looked into. 

With kind regar(Is, 

Yours sincerely, 

4 11UG2 

t\ 	-" 

(DAYANIDIII MARAN) 

Thiiu Soiitosh Molian Dcv, 
Hon'ble Minister of State (IIC) for ,  
Heavy Industries & Public Enterprises, 
Governnm.n.t of India, 
UdyóçBliawan, 
New Delhi-- 110 011. 

O y 

Copy, along with II e letter under r dci dice, ii ci igirlal, to: 

with a(' e(IIJesl I() hnv (lie case exfl:fliuipf nn ( lsi:hn1it ed In I Inn liJ' M L 	II 

MA IALGAM.) 
ArI), D 0 



(jT 1 
(in 	ii 	ii 	 FTi) 

'j1JfTJ 

rjri 	lrlfl, 	'hurl. 

UflI 

/ 

7 	((( I 

( (- 

£NEXURE; 

V K Tiwary 
)ir(--tur (I11) 

T 1,_fr:-... I'.l 	(11 	))flC r1rV) 
(.A iO. J1iC_.J-.J '.L'J-J 

Government of India 
(Ministry of Communications & IT) 

Department of Posts 
Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, 

New Delhi-i 10 001 

t\ ()Mn, 1.29/OO4-P( 

2 - entemhPr. ?004 

Shri Scinf ash 
Mchc L;c'.', M 	 dHc , PiLc En tcrp'iccs and 

.-.-. 	4 	N.-+4 	P11 j 	T; 	,,,, II 	+rv 	of 
• 	 . )• 	-.•• 

	

ri tr 	,iri 	ii"r'pi 11( 1 1' 1 r'r 	 , , f rNIp( 	rnc'm hr < nri( 	icqii i!j' np-i 

INOfl\P.fl PtC 

It is reauesied thai dclaiied cornrnnts on the above subject 

rncuy pieose, be furn,s,;eti u I he depuil cuieri i1 I he eurliesl lo enable 

Us to seiid .i r€ply 'i. iit 

' 

YnIIr sunc.rly, 

iErici. 	(JbO'J€ 

(VK Tiwury) 

	

. 	f- 	,'. 'I t* 17  )us I RJU 
 

Z1-1TI 

79OO1 

GjTr)' (  
V. if.. (,',  

Certified to be true Copy 



4lPj9# 

/ 
/ 	( 	 •. 

D t 	S 	 4 
f 	Lx Mini0r 
ice  rresiderit  Ice 

0 
l?(lnnacr 00NNEXU1E 

AqO610. TripU 
rin - 7990\ 

1 

Rc1)ec(cd Rindi, 
11ti 	j%I l'%I diu 	%ll l '(,Wlty For ti 1i1ukii i%g (tie (hid 

Pcwtni i4er Geneflhl. 
N. V. Cii ck. (110- Sh ii1on) ii nn'd Si I. A. (

. ;hoiidRt 1(1:11. from 

this CIFC1C U he hU 	1 nil Cd U 1dnned Ull nck by ut Iti7,iil h i 	boidinnt e Divii ofl 

o(1icen on hit' 	
in i\p.ni I nm pcwtnl Divifi0 

to elii jiite the exieI%CC of the said ihIoIl n 	thit uuiOfl 	voice 

iiid 	(IlIl1hb0n 	hhi 	'I hI(' 	 h"i1I%'I111 	ih 	.'nid 

Im:i 	ii 	i:iI 	iiI 	l:il 	ml ., 	liii 	Ii 	 h m: i 	I 	ii 	 I ih 	1 	11 1  

CIUt)Ci 	ICII%(IiIlg Iilnt(ii1 	iiiegnl:n 	 t lhil iii;iuii 	 .1UIH'i 	by 	tt% hug 

lihl() the 1)iVi0i 	U(1IlI, it 	turn . 	I 1I" 	Fohlid tO 1(110W tihUl bin ('chiiig (OF the 

t1bu1 of the ihit 	in 	et y bnd 1 tin sill 	oi 	iiii 	sue 	ioh IVU 	n INI iul 

l)iWCd . it hnn Ul) COill C 0 my kIIOW1C(I, 	(lint IIIC 

Imh, oh 	1 	 VOl VC(I 
VC I 	

iii UI kII i1i V1il 	%fhlCld0tfl1 

Director Il AihI I 	
. Sonit' ponit ive ntepn lsvt' nhiidy beeii nkci by liiiit in theii 

IUVOIII. 

Under the It iiI ion cited IbOVe. it ii sin hecosu" UI)OlUl clv sui (I iii geni Iv ,iecenly I o 

trnunfer the nnid (I'M( Iloin 	(I dc or to rnI t' U pi'ennnl C Oil h siii no lhnt he 

keepn liiwsehf ,ftniii FuU) diiiibit 	
th' FNI'() i dill 'tn wid iii thin iegnsd. your 

kind pE'InOhIUI iiih dlVCI1I loll noh citm 

With 	fl(In. 

'1() 
Sri. SnIiI 	M 0115111 

11Oi%'bIe MiiliiIt1 (>11 I,'n\ 	III(iIItI 	,S. l'ibIit' llntm'i  i' 

15. 5nfdui Iiig LSIIIC. NC\VDt'h 	Itooth 

Caffied to be tre Copy 

Advocate 

YOhIli tntIliflihl\'. 

w 
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If A\/,' 	III 	I': 	iii 	I 'I Ii 0 Ic F N I I 	III Oni fl) 

I filM! II I'I 	IHI 'IA 

ANNEXTJRE: 
2 

Dear Shri Mnrnri,  

Please refer to ray (VII lior totter r tnli -'d 0' 07 2004 reqnrcliriq cci lain 
allegations, raised aqair ist !;hii A ( J ronl -i I ) ist i tar ( I 'M( . N t. 	(ircle, SI rittor rq 
am enclosing a letter From Still Sf Iriil l)ntln Mt A. I riprira, alleging Shri Ghosh 
Dastidar's part san role in sit ; ) i OS5Inq tie ar :1 vi? ie.s of lire IN lUG affiliated I 'ostalm 
Union in Agarlala Postal Division. The loller isself-explarialory 

I siaIl I.Y.,  qralu?II.Il I' yni I (()tiI(I t)1e')flh 	1()(1k 11)1(1 lii 	riratler 1n 	necessary 
ct it)ii. 

Willi 1(jIr(iS, 

Yor irs sir icerly. 
7 

	

( 	 ti 
i 

(S( )N I 0511 M0iIAN I 

Sti;i)nyiiiirtlri l\,larair 
Minister of Corrinl(Jni(;al j HiS 

Government of Ii idia 
New Delhi. 

[nut As ak,ve. 

1tfiedtobetruecopy 

------------------------------------ (JUice 	1ior 	No. 155 lirsl Fir011 	litfyliff 	1 I1,lw;o, t'If''i I)'iij 11 	ii1
.

Tel. 	91-11-730 I/ 7(1q 	Fx 	91 11-2 0)1 
pin , , 	i', •  'IIr!1rjrr:iq I 	tr 	r'Jq'w i 1 Pf;j 	I loop p 

lvI 	91 P I 	 J7 	):iii ifln;p 

.11 
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1 	fi 	\)) 	( î 	 ) 

i 

	Very i cj (lively irul htmbly we 	-h iier -yourber'e/OIefl 

Irorn the hdc of CN Post Mask tenera', 5biHOflC 	ml.y 

A (,ho,h DHdar in The - ari of his oft'al yj% h 1eIo7 f qq.ehilY COTflS 

Tripura and it{iriq ii 1h chamb vaci- ) of (h 	uecOY Of PoSt SerC, 

artalauSCWc)1ve order5 10 sorri poclal 	ftvry loc.jt o him for spin 

Im boiled eggs, Milks, wee, c.hckert, Mt.tttori, Cold !YTinkS ,  Vaflhies fruit
for i-he-ri Hc' enploye5 

Js' entertainment against Ihe P_mpIoye will if an'jbocdy deiiec In give-any 

S%.lbscrlpuofl. The Chiel PMqtbreae1c4Sthem tol r;r i .fr iii I ( ii.(' areas. tOuh 

some extent: his koiiu- is cosidYed I 	ht.t4 1- he vnol-  dP1gevoU 

4lng that Chief PMG clis lady beaLififul empoyc and direcfly 4-els jhew to 

?:ass nlghtswilh him at his plalc_eS of stay like Ciruit House, Agrtala. Ois main 
rget to a newly nirried lady eniplooye w 0jrk1hq in couth  Tripua Drci-  whi1 

others are working in Agartaa 4ad Pf 	Al the ferve wni kcrc unciev 

ppsLal 	 in s.e1efe p cvic 	ikefiand AlwaYS apj)re_heN sxua 
toi-ture by t.Iu' caid Ctit Pt'4G. ,paiF frori this h i tksv9 bribe from t3e 
mpIoyecs Who wnt 1-0 e 1-vancir vecRo th. ythOcat)l€ pIace fecerflly, On 

•-2-0604 i;sied ito iilglfrnfev cndev Qndey the çcjna1ure o1 
Qf Post Office siU.hl(I db: )I 3 5.. Ofilce, Aga 	Th,s. -frnsfer order has Deev 

issued to give benclit. (u'B 	gliI) erflplo'yees who 1av Jven 	cashtfflorCV 
rr translcr,iiig them to i-heir Selpc.tpri pIace...So far we 	01 kealOnthf D.. 

30,000/- ( Thirty Thotiod ) has I)CPfl paid tt) -hirin as bib. 

We pt 	to C3(l'C UI SCC enquty if you clesive ihvouh ny oUiC' 
of your choice oW-çide. 4-he- Thpua St -ate. ahd hiIloriy regi. 

We deinitnd for hi h'nrne-diake r'mo'il from the Posf of Chief 
hlllong at any cosI -. 01 her wise any rniPap n'iy occuirby oW guaydiarn avid well 

jjjishers at any time. 

Yi 0Ivi'O' 	a-e- not-' 	4 vM oWv 'vawt- -' 

• 	S 	 • 	• 	Vou 	feI-hlully, 

• 	
Erv 1eniIe t.mptoyee, 

.1 	 • 	 ol pol Devic ion, Ajartala 

rthe. Director Gciicrnl of Pot.;, 
tew. Delhi-i. 

kopyto:- 
(1) 	Srnl 	',OiUci (dIl(lI 11, 1', t'Si(l( III ( )f f\I I I tu It i ( 	1III r 	I 'its I y, 

i 0, J)fll)itt Ii, N( 'N J)( lItI (or I it 1( It III iii )I lOt 1 101 II l' I V( iii U)Jl Plc' v 

2FS Santosh Mohan Deh, I bunt 1 ithl Muti' I cr ol I itI e (lnd( p u1(l(I1l 
C'g') lot I ie;vy 1tlii,I:t j";( ,OV('l ,lifl(I1I 	I IIlIliit, Nc'v ['eilii for 

• •j •• • 	. 	. - 	kind iI1I0r1T))tionf0fi nki 119 	I )l 	)i1 iii r i' I_I' ) •. . 	• - 
4tzfied to be true (pi  

• 	S ..... 	 . 	 - 	- 
• 	 • Aoc ate 



j 	' 	lN[lAL Al)MlNlSiIAIlVI.'[plRpNAI 	;UWAIIAII Ift:N.:H. 

UIIJn%l ' ) I ) ITCIIIiuII No. 24() tI,?O/t. 	
: S AINEXURE 

)tt 	i ()rdr: this Hit' 2(411 day of July 2()05  

THE HON'liLE MR.J Ii SlICE G SIVARAN, VICE CHAIRMAN. 

THE HON'BLE MR ,K.V. PkAf1IDAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Shri Bipul Ranjan Hilder, 
Son of Birendra Kishore Balder, 
Town & P.O. Kariincjatij (Assurn) 

By Ad VOC'A Le Sb ri B.C. Pa h a k 

- Versus - 

1.Unlon of India, 
L ( I ) i°eS (iIiLfd by t.ho Sict ntaiy I 	the (ovt., el LII(J(, 
liiiiiIry of (.oiii itiutitcattotis, 

DepaL'tInfnt of Post., Now [)elhi, 

2 The Director Geneial of Posts, 
New Delhi, 

3 .S ri A bh ijit 1; liosli L)a s Ii Ia 
Chief PosIiiièsLi Goiit'i&, 
North East Circle, Still! oug -7 3() I) I 

47he Chief PostmasTer General, 
t Acl.\Assarn Circle, Meg ii(luc)t Bliawttii, 

'cY' 	QuwahatJ-1.. 

B)1Iss Usha D&s, Addl.C.G,SC, 

.11  (0 HAL) 

SIVARAIAN J.(V.C) 

Applica nt, 

Pes:uoticleiits 

The app!IcanL Is a Group 'B' officer In i.hte Postal l)epaiInient 

and presently working in Assain Circle. The applicant, was earlier 

transferred from Calcutti to Shiliong in the year 2002, which is Ill the Ninth 

Eastern Chicle. The a ppl icant:'s wife k etui ployed in It school under the 

Gove.rnine,it of ASsatit. According TO Lli' 111pplicalit She IS siiUc'iiitg from 

=- -orlousIlnieii and tiierotoin Ii Is usona I attotidat uco Is required to give 

proper treatmeiit to her. 11w applicant white woiking &: Shiflg, i Ih 

above ci rcuiiistances, iii ade tepreseiWi licin- before the Postal a ii tliOi'ItiO! tot 

giving him a posUng at !)huruuianagnr it, N.ECIrcl'. however, as Im r an 

. 

 x6w:. 

	
:Ctzfiedtobetruecopy 

- 	Advocate 
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V 
order dned 

30,c.2004 (AnnexUt°Oi) (he applicant. was posted at. Kol 	ma in 

Lh 	I he applicant made a represenL%UOfl dated 1 	0 2004 

) 	U 	OWU( 	) 	another 	tO1 	os4rtt1Ofl 	dated 	Li. 10,2004 	 7 

(Annexure7) 	Howevel', the applicant was LransfeITe 	from 	N,E,CItcle to 

Assam Ciicle as per order dated 14.10,2004 (nexUra) and posted at  

Nagaon (AnneUr0Q). 
As already noted, tie applicant wants transfer to a 

to the place where the applicant's wife Is residing i.e either'r 
p18cc near 

II D arm anag8r or at SUchar. 

ave `rospo ~ndents filed thou' written statement denying the 
2. 	The 

'1 

 licant 
request of the' applicant. Mr B.C,PathOk, learned counsel for the app  

that presonUy 2 VCOflCt 	are available atSikhar and 	r1naflOg8r 
submits 

and therefore the respondents way be directed to consider his claim for \ min,$  

tIi 	said 	vo vacant places. Mr Paihak further submits that 
ansfe" to one of 

Government Circulars partICUlaL'IY the latesi one issued in 2004 8 

ternls of 
,S I must be a ccomniodated as tar. as possible 	t the same 

GOvOt'flhiIC1t servant 

ston where the a pplicant's wife is working. Counsel further submits that 

such circular wh(l 	nsferrIflg the 
the r espondents are bound to consider 

the 	posi 	dopartmellt. 	Miss 	U,Das, 	learned Addi,C,G,S.0 
employees of 

hand subtnitS that the a pplIcafl 
appearing for the respondeuLS on the other 

been 	it 	Assain 	Circle and 	it Is 	in 	the same circle whore 	ho 

ha 	posted 
 - nr ffl1ag8r and Silchar 

M is 	as futher subm its that. 	hm 
D w anted 	tra nsfct'. 

from Karinmgafli, whore his wife Is working and the 
are far away places 

transfer order was made in the interest. of public service. 

B.C.Pathak, learned counsel for 
the applicant b8d on the 

3. 	Mr 

the 	rejoinder 	submits 	that: 	though 	time 	applicant 	was 

averment 	In 
Nag  aofl it is '330 Km away ftomn the 

accommodated in the Assam Circle at 
only 75  

--- 	 - ---------------- - 

Km. 	 CoftMcdtobetruey. 

lv~  ..c.'t 
-; 	

— -- 	

. 	 . 	 .. 	

. 



w 

/ 
4. 	As a I rn dy I bled I)ha liii I nacja r a nd S iicha r arn 110111 -o r to I h 

resdeiice v here t:he d ppl I(bns wile re3ides a 11(1 	l 	 are a Iso 

available there on account ot relirewetit dl soiiu persons; In tlw 

circumstances we are of the view that the applicatIon can be disposed of 

with directions. Accordingly there will be a direction to the applicant to 

submit a fresh ioprnsonItioii wuhin 10 days from today betoio Lime 

respondents and the respondents are directed to consider Lie 

representation of the applicant for his transfer either to Dharmanagar or to 

Slichar particularly with reterence to the ['act of serfous ailments of his wito 

and pass an appropruatR orders in the light of the guidelines and in 

accordance with law within one month from the 'late of receipt of the 

representatioii. If any vacauicy In (.ruup 13 post exisis either at: Uhariumanagar 
............. 

or at Silchnr on account of the ret.iienm eel of time iuicumnbent. there the game 

will be filled up onl 	onsidem 	the case of the applicant as directed 

na 

S  
111-,-~, 	Application is accordingly disposed of. No costs, 

Sd/ vice CHM1kf'1,N 

Sci/ nLMo1 (i) 

I ,  

.. 
	 r 

.... 

fm 

j; .  
T1T1 	TT 

tt 	Cfflcc' 	Jt:l) 

'l;ibunal 

GU WAUi\TF-5. 
II,Y. k 

- Ccrtified to be true 	py. 	. 

. •. 	 -. 	 - 

£* 	., . 

j __ 	----- 	 - 	 -- 

.. . .. ............ 



ANNEURETT 
DEPARTMENT OF POSTS:: INI J ' 	 OFFICE OF THE CHIEF POATMER GENEL, ASSAM CIRCLE, 

GUWAlATI:: 78100 

No:- 	Staff/ 1/ 243/04 	 Dated at Guwahati the August 23, 2005 

In pursuance of Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench judgement /order in OA No. 240 of 2004. 

dated 20.07.2005, Shri B. R. Halder, SPOs, Nagaon has subrnit±ed represenition on 27.07.05. 

The officer has prayed for h transfer as Supdt. RMS 'S' DMsion, Silchar in Assam Circle or' 

Supdt. of Post Offices, Dharmanagar Division in N.E. Circle. 

At present there is no vacancy in the post of Supdt. RMS '5' Division, Silchar. The present 

incumtent will retire• from Govt. Service on superannuation with effect 

request of the officer is noted and at the time of making arrangement for the post of Supdt. RMS 

'S' Division, Silchar will be examined in due course in accordance with Department's rules in the 
subject. This order will however, not in itself confer any right or claim on Shri 1 -lalder for 
appointment in the said post. 

As regards request for transfer to the post of Supdt. of Post Offices, Dharmanagar 

Division, as the same is under the jurisdiction of N. E. Circle, Shif long, no order is being passed 
by Assam Circle. 

This order is issued with the approval of Chief Postmaster General, Assarn Circle, 
Guwahati. 	 I J 1l 

(M: 
DirectorPostaI Services ( H.  Q. ) 

Assarn Cirde, Guwahab - 781 001 

Copy to 

Shri B. R. Hder, Supdt. of Post Offices, Nagaon w.r.t. his No. 131/Czetted/Pt-IJ dated 
27-07-2005. 
The Registrar, Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati-510 apptl 	sition to the 
Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench. 	 W ft The Additional CGSC, CAf, Guwahati Bench. 	f j 3 
The A.P.M.G (Vig), Cirde Office, Guwahati 	 U) 
The Chief PMG, N.E. Circle, Shillong w.r.t, his lettcrro. ta' /7-118/2002 dated 03.08.05 
The Dy. Director General (P), Departlper)t of jsts,,,pTc Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New 
Delhi - 110 001 along with a copy of j(4genin cited above. 

\ For Chief Postmaster General, 
Assarn Circle, Guwahatl - 781 001 

Certified to be true Copy 

Advocate 
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Uncier Entry 
Memo no: 	StaIT/7-1 18/2002 	 Dated at Shiliong the 3d  of November, 2005 

In pursuance of 1 Ion able CA ,!', Guwahat I I ench judgment order in Oi\ No. 240 or 2004 dated 
20/07/2005, Shii R.R.1 Udder. SPO's, Nagnon, Assam has submitted a rcprcscntation on 27/07/2005461 .  
transfer and pdstiitg as Supdt. RMS "5" Division, Si.lchar in Assum Circle or Supdt. of P0's, 
Dharrnanagar Division in North East Circle. 

1.  FAt  present there is no vacancy in the post of Supdt. of P0's, Dharmanagar and the present 
incumbent in the said post will retire Ofl 31/10/2006. 

3 	Further, one newly promoted PSS Group-' ftcer from Assam Circle allotted to North East 
Circle vide Directorate memo rio. 9-30/2005-SPG dated 08/09/2005 is also awaiting absorption and 
posting under North East Circle. 

4. 	Under the circumstances stated above, posting of Shri B.R.1-lalder as Supdt.. of P0's, 
Dharmanagar will not be practically feasible. 

J. 	As regards request for transfer and posting as Supcit. PJ4S "S" Di\'ision, Silohar, this relates 10 
ASSam Circle. 

C. 	This order is issued w:h the appro:al ol' Chief I' sniu;ter General, North East Circle, Silu;a. 

A1  

(A.JLDutta 
Assistant Director (Sta ff, 

For Chief PMG, N.E.Circle, 
Shillong793001 

opy to: - 
SUn 13. R.! lalder, S updt. of PD's, Nagaun, Assam \v.n. t his representation dated 

\- 	27/07/2005 forwarded vidc his letter no. B 1/Gazetted/Pt-I1 (latCd 27/07/2005. 

The Chic!' Postmaster General, Assam Circle, (3 uwnhnii -781 00 1 w.r. t Postal 
I) rectorate, New !)e hi, letter no. I 1 -1 0/2005-S PG dated 28' . 1 0/2005 to intimate the 
I lon'able C./\'I', (iuwahati lkneh accordingly through Additional CGSC, Guwahati 
Bench in compliance of I -lon'able CAT's order dated 20/07/2005. 

Additional CGSC. Guwahati. CAT, Guwahati for necessary action. 

I he Asst. Postmaster General. (\1  ig), Circle 010cc, 5 liii long lbr necessary action. 

Shni 13. P. Pant, A DG (5(3 P), Postal Directorate, Dan 13hawin, Sansad Marg, New Delhi 
-110001 w.r.t his letter no I - I ()/2005-SPG dated 28/ 3 1 .10.2005. 

Ctified to be tru§C11 , yv 

' For Chic!' IMG, N.E.Circic, 
Shi!1ong79300 1 

Advocate 
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AM 

To, 

	

• 	The Director General of Posts (SPN) 
DakBhawán,SansadMarg 
New Delhi-110001 

(Through the Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, Guwahati) 

	

Sub:- 	Prayer for transfer to Silchar as SRM 'S' Division or to Dharmanagar 
as Supdt of Post Offices. 

	

Ref:- 	CPMG Guwahati No. StaffIl/243/04 dtd. 23-08-05 
cPMG, Shillong No. Staff/7-118/2002 dt.03-1 1-05 

Sir, 
With due and deep veneration I beg to draw your kind attention to my 

representation dtd.27-07-05 addressed to the Chief PMG, Guwahati and copies endorsed 
to your office as well as the Chief PMG, N.E. Circle, Shillong praying for my transfer to 
Silchar in Assam Circle or Dharmanagar in N.E. Circle against the next available 
vacancy in PS Group 'B' cadre as per direction of the Ho'ble CAT Guwahati Bench 
issued vide its order dtd.20-07-05. 

In response, the Hon'ble Chief PMG Guwahati informed me that my case 
will be examined at the time of making arrangement for the post of SRM '8' Division, 
Silchar on retirement of the present incumbent due to retire on superannuation on 30-08-
06(A/N). The Chief PMG, N.E. Circle, Shillong in his turn intimated that my posting to 
Dharrnanagar would not be feasible as the present incumbent will retire on 31-10-2006. 
But, of late, it is learnt, from reliable sources that the present incumbent of Dharmanagar 
has recently been transferred to Sliillong and a clear vacancy occurs there at present. 

In Aew of the facts narrated above I would once again request your 
kindseif to look into the matter very sympathetically and arrange to re-allot me to N.E. 
Circle with direction to post me at Dhaimanagar against the resultant vacancy so that I 
can look after my ailing wife who has still been suffering from Rheumatoid Arthrelis as 
intimated repeatedly. 

The photo copies of letters issued by the CPMG, Guwahati, CPMG, 
Shillong and order dtd.20-07-05 issued by the Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati Bench referred to 
above are enclosed herewith for favour of ready reference. 

Enclo:-As stated. 

Dated at Nagaon 
the 22-12-05 

Certified to be true (p 

1ocat* 

Yours faithfully .  = 

~W~CX_J —t~ 
(B.RH er) 

Supdt of Post Offices 
Nagaon Dn Nagaon-782001 



Supdt of Post 	ces 
Nagaon Dn Nagaon - 782001 

• G$rtificd to be true Cony 
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VAKALATNAMA 

IN THE G 
M w 	tjt 

(The High Court of Assam, Nagaland, Meghalaya, 
Manipu Tripu 	orarn, and Arunachal Pradesh) 

C. 	NO 	OF 200.... 

Raw 

VERSUS 

L- 0 	 RESPONDENT-V 
&PPO&IT--PARTY 

LLaw\± Know all men by these presents that the above named...u. .)....... . . .... 
do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Sri! Smti . 	

.t 
P~K .1+ .. r&Advocate and as such of the 

undermentioned Advocates as shall accept this Vakalatnama to be my/our true 
and lawful Advocates to appear and act for me/us in the matter noted above and in 
connection therewith and for that purpose to do all acts whatsoever in that 
connection including depositing or drawing money, filing in or taking out papers, 
deeds of compositior etc. for me/us and on my/our behalf and I/We agree to ratify 
and confirm all acts to be done by the said Advocates as mine/ours for all intents 
and purposes. In case of non-payment of the stipulated fee in full, no Advocate will 
be bound to appear and act on my/our behalf. 

In Witness Whereof I/We hereunto set my/our hand on this ... . ... Day of 

A K CHOUDHURI 
BHUBANESWAR KALITA 
CHINMOY CHOWDHURY 

MANORANJAN DAS 

B.C. PATHAK 

BIJAN KR. MAHAJAN 
BOLIN SARMA 
MANIKCHANDA 

S C KEYAL 

Received from the executant, 

satisfied and accepted 

--Advocate 
And Accepted 

H K MAHANTA 

DR.(MRS) M PATHAK 
NIRAN BARAH 
DINAMANI SARMA 

DILIP BARUA 
P J SAIKIA 

JOY DAS 

DIPENJYOTI DUTTA 

SUNIT SAIKIA 

Mr/Ms.................................. 

Will lead me/us in the case 

M 
Advocate 

And Accepted 

B. PATHAK 
DEEPAK BORA 

NEELAKHI GOSWAMI 

JULI GOGOI 

AMVALIKA MEDHI 

JAVED ALl HASAN 
GUNAJIT BAISHYA 
y, 

And Accepted 

Advocate 

Advocate 	Advocate 
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; J 	 NOTICE 

From: 	 Date: 

i?d&-' 

To: 

Advocate, Guwahati. 

Subject:.. 	. ..... /Q. 	4-Ift'  . ............................ 
Sir, 

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the aforesaid 

filed in the 
Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench. 

Kindly acknowledge the receipt of the same. 

Received copy: 

Advocate 

Yours sincerely, 

Advocate V 

*11' 
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IN THE CENTRAL AFJMINISTRTIVE TRIBL)NAL 

BUWAHAT I EENCH GUWAHAT I 

0 

. -Q• 
(I5 

:L Ne.. 110 OF 2006 ' 

Sri B.R. Halder .  
oo• 

1 
.Applicant  

1 
-vs- 

Ur:.ion of India & Ors ... Respondents 

	

The.. written statement on behalf of 
	 Qt 

the Rspordents above named- 

_______________THE RESPONnENT 
MOST_RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH: 

.1. 	That with reqard to the statements made in 

paraqraoh 1.1 of the .instant application the answering 

respondents beg to state that ai directed by the Honble 

CAT vide order dated 20.7.05 passed in OA No.240104, the 

representatjor) of the applicant was dipoed of by the 

respoyjdent wherein it was dearly ment:ioned that the 

applicant •s c.ese for transfer w.i] 1 be examined in due 

c:ourse in accordance with the Departmental Rules. Since 
the reresentatjon has already d.isposed the application 

in its present form is not mai.rta,inab1e and liable to be 
dismissed., 

Contd.. - 
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•2. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

• paragraph 1(u) of the instant application the 

respondents beg to state that the representation of the 

applicant forwarded to the competent authority and on 

receipt of the reply the same will be, communicated to 

the petitioner. 

3.. 	That with regard to the. sttements marie in 

paragraph 2 aisd 3, of the application the answering 

respondents have no comment 

4.• 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4,1 and 4.8 of the instant application the 

respondents beg to offer no ccsmmerst 

5. 	 That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4.3 of the application the respondents beg to 

state that the applicant duringhis entire service, life 

from the clericalcadre (now known as P.A. Cadre) to the 

level of Group-B at which the applicant is now •functio- 

• rtincj he was trar,sfrred 13(thirteen) times including 

the transfer order in question for which he has agi-

tated before the Horshle Tribunal. During the period 

from Pi Cadre q  Inspector of Post Off ices Astt Suprit. 

of Post Offices etc., which are in chronological order 

of his local promotion. The petitioner was transferred 

within Assarn Circle as per rule/guidelines covering 

Contd.. 
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rotational/ promotional trasfe - . On approval for All 

India transfer liability in the present Group-B status 

he had to undertake transfer liability for upgradation 

of his service career. After approval in Group-B Cadre, 

- the applicant was transferred to West Bengal Circle 

where he was allotted., as •therwas no vacancy in 

Group-B Cadre in Assam Circle during that. time. Subse-

quently, he was re-allotted to N.E. Circle by Postal 

Directorate, New Delhi at his own request. It is re-

allotted from NE Circle to Assam Postal Circle by the 

• Directorate new Delhi at his.own request and the appli-

cant was posted at Nowaon Division. 

It is also pertinent to mention here that 

Rule 57 of P&T Vol- IV provides for maximum period of 

retention of + years of Govt. Servant in I  a particular 

place of posting, but does not describe the minimum 

period. As per Rtle there. is no compulsion over the 

administrative authority that the officer holdiyg the 

charge of a postal division for less than four years 

it rather states not to rtain for more than four years 

and the officer holding the post can he transferred 

bk -f ore completion of four years. 

Farther the respondents beg to state that in 

:. the instant application the applicant suppressed many 

•facts I  before the Hon hie Tribunal and approached the 

Tribunal not with clean hand, hence, he is not entitled 

to get any equitable relief from this Honhle Tribunals 

The applicant suppressed about the departmental procee- 

Contd. . 
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ding which is pending against him. it is pertinent to 

mention here that his presence is neessary for comple-

t.ion of the said departmental proceeding which is at the 

o avoid the smooth ruTming of the stage of evidence. T  

said departmental proceeding the applicant with ulterior 

motive to Cause delay in the said proceding has 1ild 

this application without making a single whisper about 

the said proteedirtg. The said applicant even filed an 

original application being OA No. BO of 200 and this 

Hon'ble Tribunal vide order dated 4.4..2006 disposed of 

the case wherein this Tribt.mal was pleased to direct the 

authority to consider for granting time for fillir:g 

defence representation. But the said fact was suppressed 

by the applicant in the instant application to obtain 

the stay order from this Honble Tribunal. Therefore, on 

the account of suppression of material fact the instant 

applicat±on is liable to be dismissed. 

6. 	That as regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4.4 of the application the answering  respon-

dents beg to state that the avermerit.-of the applicant is 

not based on facts. The applicant held such past in the 

office of the respondent No.4 which deal with transfer 

and posting of the staff and the transfer order are 

generally approved by the competent authority and orders 

are signed by the subordinate authority. in the iristant-

case also transfer order of the applicant along with 

others were approved by the competent authority and 

:- 

- 	 Contd.. 
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signed by the applacant includ.ing transfer orders of 

others in the sacne memo as per service condition in his 

official capacity. He did not sign the transfer order of 

• himself only. Therefore., the statement that he signed 

the transfer order under compulsion is uttery false and 

manipulative. 

Furthermore., the old order was to have 

immediate effect on administrative grounds and in the 

interest of service. Moreover, his reliever was 

available irs the cffice and relieved . him, immediately. 

So, the purported charge for immediate relieve is unte-

•nable. The rules quoted by the applicant in support of 

his averment are irrelevant, as these are the preroga-

t ive of the competent authority -to transfer a Govt 

servant. According to schedule 2 of Voi.liI.,.the Head of 

the Circle is empowered to transfer a Class 1.1 o fficer 

within his administrative jurisdiction. After that, in 

accordance with the approval of the competent authority, 

the applicant signed -the transfer orders of the staff 

including himself in his official capac:.ity. So his 

argument as said is untenable. . 

9 	. 	 That in. respect of the statements made' in 

paragraph 4.3 of the instant application the 

respondents beg to state that the averment of the 

aplicant is not based on facts and hence the. same are 

denied. The leave was granted or: 15.9..04 and the 

transfer order was issued on 30.9.04. So the argument 

Contd.. P/- 
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that the aringemertt was made to relieve the applicant 

on leave prior to his transfer is irrelevant. 
8. 	That with reriard to the statements macic in 

• 	paragraph 	4.6 	and 4.7 	of the 	appicatior 	the 

?prnderct' beg to state that the applicant hi,nsef 

admitted that there is no post of his level at Karirn- 

•  gianj, his native place, which is under Aam Circle and 

where his wife is inGovt.. service, under the Assam 

State Govt. But in this para he agitated for his 

postin.g either in flharmanagar or Silchar both the places 

are located fa ...from Karimcjanj It is not clear as. to 

how he could have rendered assistance to his wife from 

such a distance place. Moreover the applicant was trans-

ferred to Assam Circle from NE Circle on the ground of 

his wife illness and ncw again he seeking retransfer 

to NE Circle on the same ground which is contradictory. 
Orders ex:ist that utmost att spts should he 

nade to post both husband and wife at the same place, if 

adm.in.istrat.ive ccr)strjnt•s are not there. Due to 

ariministrative constraint the applicant could not be 

posted either to Dharrnangar or Slichar and his post:ing 

at Kohima was riade on administrative ground. Before 

Join:ing at Kohima the Directorate, New Delhi considered 

his request for transfer. to As CircIe and the appli-

cant was oosted at Naqaan Division under jurisdiction of 

ssam Postal Circle. It is pertinent to mention here, 

that 	the applicant was posted under jurisd.iction of 
Assam Circle at his own request and agair his request 
for posting to Dharqanagarwhich is under N.E. Circle is 

contradictory.  

Contd.. 
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9.. 	 That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4.8 of the appiicatictrs the answering respon- 

• dents beg to state that the statement made in this pare 

is not based on actual facts. The applicant repeatedly 

submitted in this OA regarding the old transfer order in 

• earlier para. It is tomentiors here that the applicant 

was re-allotted to Assarn Circle on his own request and 

posted at Nowgaon Divisiors. So t.he question of trar,sfer 

to DharanarsaLJar (Jurisdiction of NE Circle) does not 

ar ice. 

10. 	That 	with.regard to the statements 	made In 

pragraph 	4.10 	of the ap1icatiofl the responcients hey 

to 	state 	that 	s in the earlier 	pare. the 	applicant 

• 	 requested 	for 	his trarssfer either 	at 	I)harmanagar or 

Silchar 	his 	place 	of Choice again in 	this 	pare the 

• 	 applicant, 	agitated that as he is the off ice 	bearer of 

the 	officerS 	Associati.ofl he should be retainEd 	at HO 

i.e. 	in Shillong. 	It should be inentiørseci here that the 

applicant 	cannot 	recall 	the subject 	matter 	of this 

• 	 applicatiofl 	and 	he submit 	wrong averment 	before the 

Hon'ble 	CAT. it is pertinent to mention here 	that the 

applicant, 	was 	reallotted in Assam Circle 	on 	hiS own 

request 	and posted at Nagaon Division and the 	question 

f his retention at Soillong does not. an 

Contd... .1'!- 



	

11 	That in respect of the Eta:teMents made in 

paragraph 4.11 Of the appii:tiôn the respondents beg 

to state, that those are false statements and hence the 

same are denied. No rioht has been conferred to the 

applicant under Article 14 of the Const.itutj0r, 'of India 

to agitate before the Hn 'b1 CAT on the grieVanCes by 

personal attack to higher administrative Grade of 1icers 

He should have sought redressaj crf his grievances, if 

any before the Horble Tribunal On service matters and 

not through pesonal attack It depicts personal grudge 

against a higher officer. Such attitude of the applicant 

clearly ethihits/proves his motive against the superior 

off i. c er 

it is also 'submitted that the applicant 

pointed to personal character of a senior 'fficr 

1.5 baseless and ur,warranted Besides, the so 'called 

evidence is an anonymous' coahp1aint 7 whjcJ does not invite' 

any cognizance. Therefore, the avrmerst is not based on 

facts and portrays rnisjnfc)rnticrj  and inisrepresentatjOn 

to the Hon'ble Tribunal. Thus the appliction is liable 

to be di,njsd., 

	

12. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4. 12 of the application the respondents beg 

to state that Sri Subrata Choudhury was transferred and
0. 

posteci at Silchar giving preferenc:e to him, because Sri 

Corttcj.... .PJ- 

to 
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Choudhury is senior to the applicant and was on the 

verge of retirementhjIe the applicant had long service 

• 	of five years. So there is no discrimjntion at all, 

13. 	That with reqard to the statemeiits made in 

paragraph 4.13 of the applictj the resondejt beg 

to state that as per iudqinent of Honhle Tribunal, in OPt 

No. 240/04 dated 20.7.05 the representatj of the 

applicant was dipod arri it was intimated that hi 

prayer will be examined in due course in accordance 

with Department.al Rules., it was also clearly stated in 

the said order that. it will not confer any right or 

claim on, the applicant for appoitment in the said post. 

it is pertinent, to mention here that no o -fficial can 

claim transfer artdposting asa matter of right as the  

transfer orders are issued. by the competentauthority as 

per Departmentai procedure and in the public interest. 

it is also an internal arrAn geirsent of an 

organisat ion and th competent authority have to consi-

der all aspect including interest of service etc.. before 

making any arrangemed-). 

14. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4.14 of the application the respondents beg to 

state that the averment of the applicant is untrue and 

fabrjcat.ed and not based on fact, hence the same are 

denied. It is pertinent • me'ntior, here that the appli-

cant was not forcibly posted at Nagaon, as stated in the 

earlier para that the applicant was re-afloted to Assam 

Cc3ntd.. 
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Postal Circle on his own request. Hence ,the averment of 

the applicant is untenable and gives wrong information 

to the Hon'hie Tribunal. Thus the application is ljable 

to be dismissed. 

That with regard to the statements made in. 

paragraph. 4.15 of the application the resporsderit.s beg 

to state that the statements are untrue and incorrect 

hence the same are denied. The respndents state that as 

stated in the earlier pare the representation of the 

applicant was considered and disposed of in accordance. 

with the judgment dated 20.7,O5.of the Honble Tribunal. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 6.16 of the application the respondents beg to 

state that the representation of the applicant has been 

forwarded to Directorate, New Delhi and .not.hing has been 

suppressed and hushed up by the respondents. 

 That in 	respect of the statements 	made in 

paragraph 4.17 of the application the respondent.s beg to 

state thatthe representation of the applicant as stated 

in the earlier para has been disposed of in accordance 

with the C6T order dated 20.7.06. The r.esponrient Would 

like to pray before the Honble T,ibunal that the res- 

porident No. 3 had to go on leave during that period and 

this does not amount to wilful dele' in disposal of the 

representation. it is pertinent to mention here..that the 

Contd...  
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representation of the applicant was ciisposai of after 

due consideration in accordance with the Hoibie CAT 

order and the same is not amounts to obstruction of the 

order of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 

That as regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4.18 of the application the respondents denied 

the same. 

That as regard to the statements made in 

• 

	

	 paragraph 4.19 of the applicat.ion the answering respon 

dents have no cbmment. 

20.. 	That with regard toth statements made in 

paragraph 5.1. and 5.2 of the application the, answering 

respondents denied the contention made therein and beg 

• to state that the order .  dated 3.11.05 was passed I  in 

accordance with theorder dated 20.7.05 passed by the. 

I4on'ble Tribunal as mentioned in earlier para. 

That with r,egarri to the statements made in 

paragraph 5.of the applicatiors the respor:der:ts beg to 

state that the transfer order will be issued as per 

departmental procedure arid in the intert of service. 

That with regarc to the statements' made in 

paragraph 5.4 of the application the respondents beg to 

state that the representation of the applicant has been 

forwarded to Direct.orate. New Delhi. 

Contd. - .PJ-. 
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23. 	That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 5.5 to 5.7 of the instant application the 

answering respondents beg to state that the represerta -

tic)fl of the applicant as stated in the earlier para has 

been disposed of in accordance with the CT order - dated 

•  20.7.05 The respondents wu1d also like to pray before 

the HOb1e Tribunal that the respondent NO.3 had to go 

on leave during that period and this does not amount to 

willful delay in disposal 'of the representation. It is 

pertinent to mention here that the representation of the 

applicant was dipoCd of after due consideration1 in 

accordance with the Honbi e CF'Ts order, and the same, is 

not amounts to obstruction of the order of the Hn'ble 

Tribunal. The respondents further beg to state that the 

grounds set forth in, the instant application are not 	t 

all good grounds of filing this applicThtiOfl hence 	the 

' application i liable tobe dismissed. 

That with regard to the statements made in 

paragraph 7 of the instant applicatOfl the answering 

espond&rrts hivP no 

That with regard o the statements made in t  

paragraph 8 and 9 of the instant applic;atiofl the answer-

ig respondents beg to state that in view,  of the facts 
n  

and circumstances narrated above the applicant is not 

entitled to any relief or interim relief as prayed for 

and hence the ihstait appliCat.i01 is liable to be dis-

missed. 
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VERXFICATION £ 

-. aged aboutyearsR/o 

• 	 District and competent officer of the 

answering respondents, do hereby verify that the state-

• 	 ment made in paras 	
1 	

are true to my 

• knowledge and those made in paras being 

matters of record are true to my information derived 

there'from which I believe to be true and the rests are 

my humble submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And I sign this verification on this /othday 

of 	 2006 at Guwahati 

• 	 •• 

 

til gna' tuve. 
41 

• 	 ' (A. GHOSH DASTIDAR) 
Chief Postmaster Geetai 

Assam Circle, Guwahati78 1001 


